
VILLAGE OF HUSSAR AGENDA
REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING
Thursday, March 13, 2025 

The regular meeting of the council of the Village of Hussar will be held in Council Chambers and via conference call on 
Thursday, March 13, 2025 starting at 7:00 p.m.

1. CALL TO ORDER
2. ACCEPTANCE OF AGENDA 
3. ADOPTION OF THE PREVIOUS MINUTES

(a) February 13, 2025 Public Hearing 
(b) February 13, 2025 Public Hearing
(c) February 13, 2025 Regular Council Meeting

4. DELEGATION
(a) Brendan Fraser - Summer Daze Committee
(b) Luke Panek - YOLO

5. POLICY & BYLAW REVIEW 
(a) Bylaw Review 

566-25 Rates and Fees - Changes
(b) Policy Review

5.1 Hours of Operation Policy - Changes
5.6 Tangible Capital Assets
5.8 Donation Policy
5.9 Credit Card Use
5.11 Asset Disposal  
5.15 Video Surveillance Policy - Changes

6. BUSINESS
(a) Steel River Group
(b) Appoint Weed Inspector
(c) Animal License Request

7. FINANCIAL
(a) February 2025 Bank Reconciliation and Cheque Listing
(b) Interim Operating Budget 2025 

8. COMMITTEE REPORTS 
9. CAO, PW & JG Water Services Monthly Reports
10. CORRESPONDENCE

(a) RCMP report
(b) Letter from Ric McIver – JUPA
(c) Letter from Ric McIver – MAMPLE
(d) WHMB Letter – Audit Letter
(e) SAEWA - Memorandum of Understanding
(f) Wheatland proposed LUB amendment
(g) Standard – Letter of Support Frontier Diagnostic
(h) Letter from Ric McIver – Provincial Priorities Act
(i) Letter from Ric McIver – Budget 2025
(j) AB Munis – Budget 2025
(k) Letter from Ric McIver – ACP Funding Letter

11. CONFIDENTIAL
(a) Hussar Infrastructure Funding Agreement (s. 16(1) of the FOIP Act – Third Party) 

12. ADJOURNMENT
Next Meeting: Thursday, April 10, 2025 in Council Chambers



VILLAGE OF HUSSAR 
PUBLIC MEETING 

MINUTES 
Tuesday, February 13, 2025 
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The Public meeting of the council of the Village of Hussar was held in Council Chambers on 
Tuesday, February 13, 2025, commencing at 6:00 pm 

 
These minutes approved this _________ day of ________________________, _____________. 

 
________________________________ __________________________________________ 
Les Schultz     Elizabeth Santerre 
Mayor      Chief Administrative Officer 

IN ATTENDANCE Councillors: Les Schultz, Tim Frank, Coralee Schindel 
 Elizabeth Santerre (CAO) 

1 person online (Tracy from Palliser)  
 

  
CALL TO ORDER The meeting was called to order at 6:03 pm 
  
 
 
PUBLIC 
DISCUSSION 

 
 
 

 MDP Bylaw 531-21 Amendment  
 

  

ADJOURNMENT 
 
 
 

Adjournment 
Councillor Schultz adjourns the meeting at 6:22 pm 
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The Public meeting of the council of the Village of Hussar was held in Council Chambers on 
Tuesday, February 13, 2025, commencing at 6:00 pm 

These minutes approved this _________ day of ________________________, _____________. 

________________________________ __________________________________________ 
Les Schultz  Elizabeth Santerre 
Mayor  Chief Administrative Officer 

IN ATTENDANCE Councillors: Les Schultz, Tim Frank, Coralee Schindel 
Elizabeth Santerre (CAO) 
1 person online (Tracy from Palliser)  

CALL TO ORDER The meeting was called to order at 6:22 pm 

PUBLIC 
DISCUSSION Land Use Bylaw 563-24

ADJOURNMENT Adjournment 
Councillor Schultz adjourns the meeting at 6:42 pm 

















Village of Hussar
109 1st Avenue East, PO Box 100

Hussar AB   T0J 1S0
www.villageofhussar.ca

March 6, 2025 

Hussar Summer Daze Committee
PO Box 59
Hussar AB   T0J 1S0

To Whom It May Concern,

RE: Hussar SummerDaze 2025 

The Village of Hussar authorizes the Hussar Summer Daze Committee to utilize the Recreation 
areas to be used for Hussar SummerDaze, June 13-15, 2025, with the conditions that the Lions 
Club are approved for the following:

Liquor license from AGLC
Special event insurance

The Village of Hussar also authorizes the temporary closure of all of First and Second Avenues 
and Second Street West and First Street East for the Parade on Saturday June 14, 2025. 

If you have any questions, please contact the Village Office.  office@villageofhussar.ca or 403-
787-3766.  

Regards,

VILLAGE OF HUSSAR

Liz Santerre
Chief Administrative Officer



Summer Daze Committee agreement 2025 
 

Council discussed the below terms at the Regular Council Meeting on __________, 2025. Council has 
agreed to allow use of the entire campground and camp kitchen for Friday June 13th to Sunday June 15th, 
2025. 

 
1. $250.00 Damage Deposit will be paid by the Summer Daze Committee prior to the event. A walk around 

will be completed before and after the event, photos will be taken. The Damage Deposit will be 
reimbursed after a walk around with Summer Daze Committee, the Village CAO and Public Works. 

2. Public Works will use the ride on mower to cut the ball diamond area. The tractor will be used to cut the 
field that surrounds the baseball diamonds on the week prior to the event. (Completed by June 13th)  

3. The cost of having the toilets sucked out prior to the event will be paid by the Village. The Summer Daze 
Committee will be responsible to suck out the toilets after the event at their own cost. 

4. Washrooms – The Village will ensure the washrooms are cleaned out and the scent additive is used prior 
to the event. 

5. Toilet paper and garbage bags will be the responsibility of the Summer Daze Committee. 
6. Weed Spraying will be completed by a Certified Sprayer and paid for by the Village.  
7. Summer Daze Committee will pay $_________ and $__________for electrical usage at the grounds for 

the event weekend. This includes the camp shelter electrical for bouncy castles on Saturday. 
8. Gopher control at the baseball diamonds will be provided by the Village. Any further gopher 

control will be completed by the Summer Daze Committee.  
9. No glass – We have a no glass policy 
10. Fire Pit – Above ground firepits are allowed (if there are no fire bans in place). A $50.00 flat fee will be 

taken from the damage deposit if a firepit is removed from the upper campground. (This fee is for time 
and equipment needed to move the firepit back to the upper campground). 

11. The Gate used for the entrance during the event will be stored offsite after the event 
12. Parking is allowed at the Riding Arena and Fire Trucks along the back alley, east of the Sani Dump. 
13. On Saturday June 14th, 2025 the temporary closure of 1st and 2nd Avenue and 2nd Street West and 

1st Street East for the Parade. 2nd Street West for the Show and Shine. 
14. Jan/Feb 2026 we will review the bills and the village cost proposal so that we can come to a solid 

agreement prior to Summer Daze 2026 
 
 
 

 _ 
Liz Santerre, CA Summer Daze Committee Rep 
Village of Hussar 









































































































Village of Hussar Rates, Fees, and Charges Bylaw 566-25 
 
 

BYLAW 566-25 
VILLAGE OF HUSSAR 

 
BEING A BYLAW OF THE VILLAGE OF HUSSAR IN THE PROVINCE OF 
ALBERTA FOR THE PURPOSE OF  ESTABLISHING FEES, RATES, AND CHARGES 
FOR SERVICES PROVIDED BY THE MUNICIPALITY  
 
 
WHEREAS It is necessary to establish rules and provisions to regulate the licensing and  
  control of animals in the Village of Hussar. 
 
 
NOW THEREFORE pursuant to the Municipal Government Act (2000) M-26 and all 
amendments thereto, the Municipal Council of the Village of Hussar in the Province of Alberta 
hereby enacts as follows: 
 
  
1. SECTION 1 – SHORT TITLE  
 
1.1 This Bylaw may be known as the “Fees, Rates, and Charges Bylaw”.  
 
 
2. SECTION 2 – GENERAL  
 
2.1 The fees, rates, and charges contained in Schedule “A” and forming part of this Bylaw, 

shall be the fees, rates, and charges in effect for the provision of goods and services 
stated.  

 
2.2 Schedule “A” may be amended from time to time by bylaw and any such amendment 

shall form part of this Bylaw.  
 
 
3. SECTION 3 – SEVERABILITY  
 
3.1 It is the intention of Council that each separate provision of this Bylaw shall be deemed 

independent of all other provisions herein and it is the further intention of Council that if 
any provision of this Bylaw is declared invalid, all other provisions hereof shall remain 
valid and enforceable.  

 
 
 
 
 
 



Village of Hussar Rates, Fees, and Charges Bylaw 566-25 
 
 

 
4. SECTION 4 – REPEAL & ENACTMENT  
 
4.1 Bylaw 558-24 is hereby repealed. 

4.2 This Bylaw shall come into full force upon third and final reading, and be effective 
______________ unless otherwise indicated in Schedule “A”. 

 

Read a First time this  13 day of February, 2025 
 

Read a Second time this ___ day of ____________, 2025 
 

Read a Third time this___ day of ____________, 2025 
 
Signed this ________ day of ___________________, __________ 
 
 
      ___________________________ 
      Mayor 
 
      ___________________________ 
      CAO 
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OOffice Hours of Operation       
 
Date Approved by Council: September 10, 2015   Resolution: 09.09.15 
 
Review Date: November (review with budget)   Related Bylaw: N/A 
 
Amendments: 2017-01-23-16, 2020-06-11-144, 2022-11-10-342; 2023-11-09-707; 2024-02-13-1142 
 
Purpose 
This policy has been adopted to provide guidelines for the normal business hours of operation for the 
Village of Hussar Municipal Office. 
 
Guidelines 
The Village of Hussar Office will be open Monday to Thursday from 8:00 am to 12:00 pm and from 1:00 
pm to 4:00 pm. 
 
The Village Office will be closed between 12:00 pm and 1:00 pm for lunch. 
 
The Village Office will be closed during all Holidays as per Personnel Policy 4.7. When vacation time is 
taken by the CAO, or the CAO is attending training or meetings the office may remain open by the 
Administrative Assistant.  
 
The CAO may take the afternoon before Council meeting, providing nothing urgent is to be taken care of 
in office. The office may remain open by the Administrative Assistant, at the discretion of the of the 
CAO . If not, the Village Office will be closed from 1pm-4pm,  
 
The Village Office will be closed for Christmas Break from December 25 to December 31 of each year.  
Employees will receive pay for holidays as per Personnel Policy 4.7 during this time.  On any day during 
the office closure which is not a holiday as per Policy 4.7, employees will be required to utilize Vacation 
days to receive full pay for this period.  If the employee does not have the required Vacation days to 
cover the office closure days, council may approve additional vacation days.   
 
The public will be notified of any Office closure via public notice posted at the Village Office, Post Office 
and on the Village of Hussar’s Social Media Sites.   
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TTangible Capital Assets        
 
Date Approved by Council: January 23, 2017   Resolution: 2017-01-23-16 
 
Review Date: March   Related Bylaws: N/A 
 
Amendments:  
 
Purpose 
The purpose of this policy is to promote sound corporate management of capital assets in compliance 
with the Public Sector Accounting Board (PSAB) Handbook Section PSAB 3150. 
 
Scope 
All tangible property owned by the Village of Hussar, either through construction, purchase or donation 
and which qualify as capital assets are addressed in this policy.  In accordance with PSAB 3150, Tangible 
Capital Assets are non-financial assets having physical substance that: 

 are held for use in the production or supply of goods or services, for rental to others, for 
administrative purposes or for the development, construction, maintenance or repair of other 
tangible capital assets; 

 have useful economic lives extending beyond an accounting period; 
 are to be used on a continuing basis; and 
 are not for sale in the ordinary course of operations. 

 
Subsequent expenditures on a recorded tangible capital asset that: 
 increase output or service capacity; 
 increase the service life; 
 lower associated operating costs; or, 
 improve the quality of the output 

 
should be classified as betterments and capitalized accordingly.  Any other expenditure should be 
considered a repair or maintenance and should be expenses in the period.   

 
General Guidelines 
EFFECTIVE DATE 
This policy will take effect as of January 1, 2016.   
 
EFFECT ON PRIOR YEAR FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
Prior year adjustments may be made to financial statements for any of the following reasons:  

 Capital assets were excluded from previous years’ financial statements for any reason; 
 Capital assets were included in the previous years’ financial statements that were previously 

disposed of; 
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 Capital assets were included in the incorrect asset class in previous years’ financial statements; 
 The value of capital assets included in previous years, financial statements were under or 

overstated;  
 The estimated useful life of a capital asset utilized for the purposes of amortization in previous 

years’ financial statements is not the same estimated useful life to be utilized as per this policy; 
and, 

 The amortization method used in the previous years’ financial statements is not the same as 
that utilized under this policy. 

 
All prior year adjustments will be made as of December 31, 2015. 
 
Any prior year adjustments regarding the purchase value or date of a capital asset must be accompanied 
by proof of purchase value and date, or must be approved by Council resolution.   
 
Any prior year adjustments regarding the disposal date and sale value of a capital asset must be 
accompanied by proof of disposal date 
 
ASSET CLASSIFICATION 
Assets will be classified in Major, Minor and Subclasses as outlined in this section. 

 Major – a group of TCAs that is significantly difference in design and use; 
 Minor – a classification within a major class that has unique characteristics 
 Subclass – a further classification that may be required due to unique TCA criteria, applications, 

methodologies and asset lives. 
 
Assets recorded in the Major classification will include: 

 Land includes land purchased or acquired for value for parks and recreation, building sites, 
infrastructure and other program use, but not land held for resale; 

 Land Improvements includes all improvements of a permanent nature to land such as parking 
lots, landscaping, lighting, pathways and fences; 

 Buildings includes permanent, temporary or portable building structures such as offices, 
garages, storage and recreation facilities intended to shelter persons and/or goods, machinery, 
equipment and working space; 

 Engineered Structures include permanent structures such as roads, sidewalks, water and sewer 
and utility distribution and transmission systems including plants and substations.  Minor 
classifications in the Engineered Structures major classification will be: 

o Roadway System includes assets intended for the direct purpose of vehicle or 
pedestrian travel or to aid in vehicle or pedestrian travel and includes roads, bridges, 
sidewalks and signage; 

o Water System includes systems for the provision of water through pipes or other 
constructed convey.  It is normally comprised of assets for the intake, distribution, 
storage and treatment of safe potable water.  It may also be comprised of assets 
required to distribute non-potable water.  Includes mains, services, pumps and lift 
stations, plant and equipment, reservoirs and fire hydrants. 
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o Wastewater System is comprised of assets used for the collection and treatment of non-
potable water intended for return to a natural water system or other originating water 
source or used for other environmentally approved purposes.  Wastewater is defined as 
water that has been used for household, business and other purposes, which flows from 
private plumbing systems to public sanitary sewers and on to a treatment facility. 

o Storm System includes assets used for the collection, storage and transfer of water as a 
result of rain, flood or other external source to a natural water system.  Includes main, 
services, catch basins, pump and lift stations, outfalls, swales and retention ponds. 

 Machinery and Equipment includes equipment that is heavy equipment that may be used for 
construction infrastructure, smaller equipment in buildings and offices, furnishings, computer 
hardware and software.  This class does not include stationary equipment used in the 
engineered structure class. 

 Vehicles includes rolling stock that is used primarily for transportation purposes. 
 Cultural and Historical Assets includes works of art and historical treasures that have cultural, 

aesthetic or historical value that are worth preserving perpetually.  These assets are not 
recognized as tangible capital assets in the financial statements; however, the existence of such 
property should be disclosed.  Buildings declared as heritage sites may be included in this asset 
classification. 
 

ACQUISITION 
Capital assets are recorded at a historical cost and are recognized as assets on the Village’s Statement of 
Financial Position on date of receipt for capital goods or when the asset it put into use.  Costs are 
defined as the gross amount of consideration given up to acquire, construct, develop or better a capital 
asset and includes all costs directly attributable to acquisition, construction, development or betterment 
of the asset, including installing the asset at the location and in the condition necessary for its intended 
use. 
 
The cost of a contributed capital asset, including a capital asset in lieu of a developer charge is 
considered to be equal to its fair market value at the date of contribution.  Fair Market Value is the 
amount of consideration that would be agreed upon in an arm’s length transaction between 
knowledgeable, willing parties who are under no compulsion to act.  Capital grants will not be netted 
against the cost of the related TCA.   
 
The cost of a leased TCA is determined in accordance with Public Sector Guidelines PSG-2, Leased 
Tangible Capital Assets.  A capital lease is a lease with contractual terms that transfer substantially all 
the benefits and risk inherent in ownership of the property.  For substantially all of the benefits and risks 
of ownership to be transferred to the lessee, one or more of the following conditions must be met: 

 There is reasonable assurance that the lessee will obtain ownership of the leased property by 
the end of the lease term, 

 The lease term is of such duration that the lessee will receive substantially all of the economic 
benefits expected to be derived from the use of the leased property over its life span, 

 The lessor would be assured of recovering the investment in the leased property and of earning 
a return on the investment as a result of the lease agreement, 

 There is a bargain purchase option (a low buyout) at the end of the lease. 
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THRESHOLDS 
Thresholds are determined for each major asset categorization and determine whether expenditures 
are to be capitalized as assets and depreciated or treated as a current year expense. 
 
Expenditures that meet both the criteria of a tangible capital asset and exceed the following thresholds 
are to be recorded as a TCA on the Statement of Financial position and amortized: 

Asset Description Threshold 
Land - 
Land Improvements 2,000 
Buildings 10,000 
Engineered Structures 10,000 
Machinery and Equipment 2,000 
Vehicles 2,000 
Cultural and Historical - 

 
All tangible capital assets that do not exceed these thresholds will be expensed in the period in which 
they are acquired. 
 
USEFUL LIFE AND AMORTIZATION METHODS 
Appendix A shows the maximum expected life for all major TCAs.  The actual length of the useful life for 
an asset will depend on the asset quality and its intended use.  In some situations, the useful life may be 
expected to be longer than the recommended life.  In such instances the Village will need to provide 
adequate documentation supporting the decision to extend the life beyond the recommended 
maximum. 
 
In the event that an asset does not fit into the above classes, reference will be made to the 
recommended maximum useful life guidelines in Appendix A of the Tangible Capital Asset 
Implementation Toolkit published by Alberta Municipal Affairs and other local jurisdiction policies. 
 
All capital assets will be amortized using the straight-line method of amortization.  The straight-line 
method assumes that the asset’s economic usefulness is the same each year and the repair and 
maintenance expense is essentially the same in each period.  The amortization amount is determined by 
dividing the asset’s original cost by its estimated useful life in years.  In the year an asset is acquired or 
put into service and the year of disposal, an amount equal to 50% of the annual amortization will be 
expenses. 
 
The useful life of an asset may require revision during its life due to significant events such as physical 
damage, technological developments, a significant change in use, etc.  The effect of this change will be 
recorded in the year of revision and future years. 
 
VALUATION OF ASSETS 
When available, the actual historical cost will be used to determine the current value of an asset.  
However, when the actual cost is not available, current value will be determined by discounting the 
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replacement cost using an appropriate Price Index for the asset.  The calculated historical cost will then 
be reduced by the accumulated amortization in order to calculate the net book value of the asset. 
 
This valuation will only apply to the implementation of the asset recording system (or corrections to the 
previous years’ financial statements based on the implementation date of this Policy).  All future assets 
will be recorded at actual cost.  Contributed or donated assets will be valued at fair market value. 
 
DIVISION OF ASSETS 
For the purposes of capitalization and amortization, the two methods of defining a capital asset are 
whole asset approach and component approach.  The Village may choose which approach to utilize 
based on the needs of the Village for the asset(s) in question.  The Village may also choose to record 
assets as group assets.   

 The whole asset approach considers an asset to be an assembly of connected parts.  Costs of all 
parts would be capitalized and amortized as a single asset by year of acquisition; 

 Under the component approach different components are individually capitalized and 
amortized.  This should be used when the component assets have different useful lives or 
provide economic benefits or service potential to the entity in a different patter, thus 
necessitating use of difference amortization rates. 

 
GROUP/POOLED ASSETS 
Group/Pooled assets are those similar assets that have a unit value below the capitalization threshold 
(on their own) but have a material value as a group.  Such assets shall be pooled as a single asset with 
one combined value.  Although recorded in the asset module as a single asset, each unit of the pool may 
be recorded in an asset sub-ledger for monitoring and control of their use and maintenance. 
  



  Village of Hussar 
Administrative Policy 5.6  Municipal Policy Handbook 
 

SCHEDULE A: MAXIMUM USEFUL LIFE 
 

Major Class Minor Class Sub-Class Estimated Useful Life 
(Years) 

Land - 

Land Improvements 

Parking Lot Gravel Parking 15 
Asphalt Parking 25 

Fences 20 

Playgrounds 15 

Landscaping 25 

Buildings 
Permanent 50 

Portable/Temporary 25 

Engineered Structures 

Roadway Systems 

Asphalt Roads 20 
Gravel Roads 25 
Gravel Alleys 15 
Curb & Gutter 30 
Sidewalks 30 

Water Systems 

Distribution System 75 
Treatment Plants 45 
Pumping Stations 45 
Reservoir 45 
Wells 45 
Hydrants 75 

Wastewater Systems 
Collection System 75 
Pumping Stations 45 
Lagoons 45 

Storm Systems 75 

Machinery & Equipment 

Administration Computers 10 
Office Furniture 20 

Heavy Equipment 10 

Small Equipment 10 

Communications 10 

Vehicles 
Trucks 10 

Trailers 10 

Cultural/Historical - 
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DDonations Policy          
 
Date Approved by Council: October 11, 2018   Resolution: 2018-10-11-178 
 
Review Date: March   Related Bylaws: N/A 
 
Amendments:  
 
Purpose 
The purpose of this policy is to provide authority for Administration to set up an account to collect and 
track donations on behalf of not-for-profit organizations and issue charitable donation receipts. 
 
Eligibility Criteria 
All not-for-profit organizations who operate facilities or provide services within the Village of Hussar 
may request that the Village provide tax deductible charitable donation receipts on behalf of their 
organization.   
 
Administration is authorized to approve any requests from organizations who operate facilities within 
the Village, provide services solely within the Village, or whose registered society address is within the 
Village.  All other requests must be approved by Village of Hussar Council.   
 
Not-for-profit groups are not required to be registered societies under the Societies Act or other 
provincial legislation.  Unregistered groups may be required to provide proof that they are a not-for-
profit organization prior to receiving approval under this policy. 
 
Charitable donation receipts will not be issued for volunteer help, services, or gifts of materials, supplies, 
or equipment unless approved by Village of Hussar Council. 
 
Tax deductible donation receipts will be issued and funds disbursed to organizations as required by this 
policy and the Income Tax Act (Canada). 
 
Receipt of Donations 
All donations must be made in the form of cash, cheque, money order or e-transfer.   
 
Cheques must be made out to the “Village of Hussar” and include a memo or note that clearly indicates 
the organization, project or event to which the donation is being made. 
 
Cash donations must be made in-person at the Village Office. 
 
Donations made by e-transfer must be sent to “office@villageofhussar.ca” and require that the donor 
contact the Village Office by email, phone or in person prior to sending the e-transfer. 
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Administration will set up separate general ledger accounts to record donations received and distributed 
to organizations. 
 
Administration will provide tax deductible charitable donation receipts for donations received by cheque 
or e-transfer to the donor by mail as soon as reasonably possible.   
 
Administration will provide tax deductible donation receipts for cash donations made in person at the 
Village Office immediately.  If for any reason a tax deductible donation receipt cannot be provided 
immediately, a standard receipt will be provided immediately and a tax deductible donation receipt will 
be sent to the donor by mail as soon as reasonably possible. 
 
Refunds will not be issued for donations. 
 
A listing of donor information, including donor name and mailing address, purpose of donation, 
donation amount, and date of donation will be provided to organizations to which donations have been 
made upon the request of the organization.  This information may only be utilized by the organization to 
provide thanks to individual donors or to contact donors in relation to their donation and is protected 
under the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act. 
 
Disbursement of Donations 
Donations for operations or general donations to an organization will be provided in the form of a 
cheque to the organization as soon as reasonably possible.   
 
Donations made towards capital projects, capital or major purchases, special projects, or special events, 
whether or not occurring on Village property, will be provided in the form of a cheque to the 
organization as soon as Administration is satisfied of the following:  

 any required permits or approvals for the project, purchase or event have been received by the 
organization; and, 

 the total amount of donations disbursed does not exceed the total estimated cost less any other 
revenues, including grant and casino revenues, that has been provided to the organizations 
specifically for the purpose of the project, purchase or event; 

 
Administration may request any documents, including but not limited to: permits, quotations, invoices, 
receipts, grant applications, and financial statements that will enable the Village to determine 
satisfactory completion of the above requirements. 
 
Should Administration refuse to disburse all donated funds received to an organization, they must 
provide written reasons for the refusal to the organization so that the organization may correct or 
complete any requirements.   
 
Should the Village receive excess donations for a capital project, capital or major purchase, special 
project, or special event, than those required by the organization, Administration will hold those un-
disbursed donations in trust for the organization until such a time that they may be disbursed to the 
organization. 
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Should the Village hold excess donations as above, Administration will provide the organization with 
options for actions the organization may take in order to have the funds disbursed.  These actions may 
include: 

 increasing planned spending on the capital project, capital or major purchase, special project or 
special event; 

 contacting individual donors to request that money be spent elsewhere by the organization. 
 

Administration may review notes and memos placed on individual donations, if provided by the 
donor, to determine if funds may be used elsewhere by the organization, but will not contact donors 
on behalf of the organization.   

 
All undisbursed donations must be held in trust by the Village of Hussar on behalf of the organization 
until such time as they are disbursed.  Funds held in trust must be listed by individual organization on 
the Village of Hussar Audited Financial Statements. 
 
A listing of donor information, including donor name and mailing address, purpose of donation, 
donation amount, date of donation, and disbursement information will be provided to organizations to 
which donations have been made upon the request of the organization.  This information may only be 
utilized by the organization to provide thanks to individual donors or to contact donors in relation to 
their donation and is protected under the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act. 
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CCredit Card Use                      
 
Date Approved by Council: September 17, 2020   Resolution: 2020-09-17-223 
 
Review Date: March   Related Bylaws: N/A 
 
Amendments:  
Legislation Reference: The Municipal Government Act, Part 8, Section 248 
 
Purpose 
The Village issues a credit card to facilitate certain minor purchases such as authorized travelling 
arrangements and associated costs, authorized conference registration fees, training fees, specialized 
equipment parts, etc. The Village credit card shall only be used for the purpose of goods and services for 
official business of The Village of Hussar. Credit cards shall be used only in warranted circumstances. 
 
Guidelines 
A credit card shall only be issued to the Chief Administrative Officer and in accordance with this policy. 
The card limit shall be set at $5,000. The allowable purchase limits shall be within the Administrative 
Policy 5.4 Procurement Policy guidelines and as approved in the Village’s budgets.   
 
Responsibility of Credit Cardholders 

1. An employee shall be required to enter into a Cardholder Agreement presented as Schedule A. 
2. The employee shall ensure that all credit card purchases are in compliance with the Village of 

Hussar’s Procurement Policy. 
3. A credit card shall only be used by the employee to whom the card is issued. 
4. The employee issued the credit card is responsible for its protection and custody. 
5. The employee using the credit card must submit receipts in a timely manner to reconcile against 

the monthly credit card statement. 
6. A credit card shall not be used for cash advances, personal use or any other type of purchase not 

permitted under the Village policies and budgets. 
7. Lost or stolen credit card shall be immediately reported  
8. Employees must immediately surrender their credit card upon termination of employment. The 

Village reserves the right to withhold the final payroll payout until the card is surrendered. 
 
Loyalty or Reward Points 

9. Loyalty points or rewards accrued or earned by the use of a Village credit card shall accrue to 
the Village of Hussar. 

10. Redemption of loyalty points or rewards accrued under a Village credit card is limited to 
business purposes 

11. Employees are encouraged to use a Village credit card instead of a personal credit card for 
business expenses. 
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Responsibility of the CAO 

12. The CAO is responsible for issuance and cancellation of credit cards 
13. The CAO is responsible for reconciliation of receipts and documentation to the monthly 

statements. Accounting and payment of expenses. 
 
Non-Compliance 

14. Violation of the policy may result in revocation of a credit card use privileges 
15. An employee found guilty of unauthorized use of a Village credit card may be subject to 

disciplinary action up to and including termination and legal action under the Provincial Statutes 
16. An employee shall be required to reimburse the Village for all costs associated with improper 

use through direct payment and/or payroll deduction. 
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Schedule A 
 

Credit Cardholder Agreement 
 
Requirements for use of the Village Credit Card: 
 

1. The credit card is to be used only to make purchases at the request of and for the legitimate 
business benefit of the Village of Hussar. 
 

2. The credit card must be used in accordance with the provisions of the Credit Card Use Policy 
established by the Village of Hussar, as attached hereto. 

 
Violations of these requirements shall result in revocation of use privileges. Employees found to have 
inappropriately used the credit card will be required to reimburse the Village for all costs associated 
with such improper use through a direct payment and/or payroll deduction. Disciplinary action(s) may 
be taken up to and including termination of employment. Village of Hussar will investigate and 
commence, in appropriate cases, criminal prosecution against any employee found to have misused the 
credit card or who violates the provisions of the cardholder agreement.  
 

Credit Card Number:___________________________________________________________ 

Received by: _________________________________________________________________ 

                                                           Name    (Please Print) 
 
I acknowledge receipt of the attached Credit Card Policy and agree to abide by said Policy.  

Signature: ___________________________________________________________________ 

Date:________________________________________________________________________ 

 
 
 

Credit Card Returned 

Authorized Signature: _________________________________________________________ 

Date:_______________________________________________________________________ 
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AAsset Disposal Policy        
 
Date Approved by Council:     Resolution: 2021-10-14-565 
 
Review Date: March (with Tangible Capital Assets)  Related Bylaws: N/A 
 
Amendments:  
 
Purpose 
The purpose of this policy is to ensure the best method of asset disposal for any asset that has outlived 
their useful lives and/or are no longer required for operational reasons. 
 
Objectives 
The objectives of the asset disposal policy are to: 

 Safeguard the Village’s assets against inappropriate disposal or loss 
 Ensure that the disposal is advertised to the public (if applicable) 
 Ensure that all people who are interested in the asset have an equal opportunity to purchase 

the asset 
 Ensure that assets are sold at no less than fair market value unless otherwise approved by 

Council 
 Improve and enhance the control over asset disposal 

 
General Guidelines 
DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS 
In assessing the asset considered for disposal, the following should be considered: 

 Asset can still deliver the services at acceptable quality level 
 Asset can still deliver services effectively and efficiently 
 Asset has reached the end of its useful life 
 Asset has become uneconomical to operate and maintain 
 The technology of the assets is outdated 
 Assets have negative effects on the community and environments 

 
APPROVAL OF ASSET DISPOSAL 
“Schedule A” Asset Disposal Forms will be presented to Council during a regular council meeting. Council 
shall be responsible for assessing and approving the asset disposal through a resolution. 
 
ADVERTISEMENT 
If applicable, the approved disposal shall be publicly advertised through the appropriate media as 
specified in the asset disposal form. “Schedule A”. 
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DISPOSAL METHODS 
The following methods of disposal shall be used: 

 Public Auction 
The advantages of auctions: 

o The process is open to the public 
o It may maximize the number of potential buyers when selling the assets 
o All potential buyers have equal opportunities to purchase the assets. 
o The transaction may be settled at fair market value. 

       The disadvantages of auctions: 
o The commission fees may be higher than the selling fees for private sales. 
o The marketing fees for public auction may be higher than private sales 

 
 Trade-in 

The disposed asset may be traded-in on purchasing new assets. This method is applicable to the 
vehicles and equipment categories of assets. The CAO is responsible for receiving a trade-in quote 
from the vendor and must ensure the value is fair and reasonable. The trade-in value must be 
approved by Council before entering into the trade-in agreement 

 
 Tender 

The value of the disposed assets and the prospect of maximizing the disposal value need to be 
considered when selecting this method. A reserved bid shall be set for all assets proposed to be 
disposed by this method. The tenders shall be advertised for two consecutive weeks. The results of 
the tender shall be presented to Council with a recommendation of the successful bidder.  
 
If all received tenders are below the predetermined reserved bid, a request for decision shall be 
prepared and submitted to Council requesting to dispose an asset below the reserve bid to the 
highest bidder. 
 
 Donation 

Surplus assets can be donated to registered charities, not-for-profit organizations, and other 
governments. The transfer of the disposed asset shall be approved by Council before transferring 
the ownership and physical assets. 
 
 Other 

Other methods of disposal may be utilized as authorized by the CAO and Council 
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SCHEDULE A: ASSET DISPOSAL FORM 
 

SECTION A: INFORMATION ABOUT THE DISPOSED ASSET 
Type of Asset  

Description of the Asset  

Serial Number  
Date Acquired  
Original Cost  
Expected Useful Life  
Estimated Fair Value  
  

SECTION B: PROPOSED DISPOSAL PLAN 

Estimated Date of 
Disposal  

Reason for Disposal  

Advertisement Plan  
Disposal Method  
Disposal Value  
Purchaser Name  

Other Comments  

SECTION C: APPROVAL OF DISPOSAL 
 
 

Chief Administrative Officer Signature:  ___________________________________________ 
 
DATE: ______________________________________________________________________ 

MOTION:  
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VVideo Surveillance Policy     
 
Date Approved by Council: 2022-09-29     Resolution: 2022-09-29-302 
 
Review Date: February     Related Bylaw:  
 
Amendments: 2025-02-13-1143 

 
Purpose 
This policy has been adopted to establish the procedures for video surveillance at municipally owned 
properties in accordance with the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act (FOIP) Division 
1, 33 (a), (b), (c). 
 
Policy Statement: 
The Village of Hussar recognizes the need to balance an individual’s right to privacy and the need to 
ensure the safety and security of the Municipality’s employees, clients, visitors and property. While 
video surveillance cameras are installed for safety and security reasons, the Municipality’s video 
surveillance systems must also be designed to minimize privacy intrusion. Proper video surveillance, 
where deemed necessary, is one of the most effective means of helping to keep the Municipality’s 
facilities and property operating in a safe, secure, and privacy protective manner.  
 
Application: 
This policy applies to all types of camera surveillance systems, surveillance monitors and camera recording 
devices used for security purposes at municipally owned properties. This policy does not apply to video 
surveillance used for employment related or labour-related information nor to the video recording, audio 
recording or broadcast of Council or Committee Meetings. If recording of Council or Committee meetings 
occurs, disclosure must be made to the participants and attendees through posted signs. 

ROLES & RESPONSIBILITIES: 
The Chief Administrative Officer is responsible for 

• approval of installation of video cameras at municipally owned properties based on Security 
Threat Assessment for the specific facility; 

• implementation, administration and evaluation of the Policy and associated procedures; 
• yearly evaluations of video surveillance system installations to ensure compliance with the 

Policy; 
• review of the Policy annually as per the 3.4 Policy & Bylaw Review Policy, and forward 

recommendations for changes, if any, to Council for approval; 
• disclosure of information from the video surveillance system as Head for the Municipality 

under FOIP; 
• ensuring that information obtained through video surveillance is used exclusively for lawful 

purposes; 
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• any site under their responsibility with a video surveillance system; ensuring that the site 
complies with this policy, plus any site-specific procedures that may be required; 

• conducting Security Threat Assessment to determine the requirement for a video 
surveillance system; 

• overseeing day-to-day operations of the video surveillance system, and ensure all aspects of 
the video surveillance systems are functioning properly; 

• ensuring monitoring and recording devices are stored in a safe and secure location, and are 
password protected, if required; 

• documenting all information regarding the use, maintenance, and storage of records in the 
applicable logbook, including all instances of access to, and use of, recorded material to 
enable a proper audit trail; 

• ensuring that no personal information is disclosed without proper approval;  
• ensuring that no copies of data/images in any format (hardcopy, electronic, etc.) is taken 

from the video surveillance system without proper approval; 
• recording all requests for access to video records  
 

All municipal staff shall: 
• adhere to the Video Surveillance Policy and not access or use information contained in the 

video surveillance system, its components, files or database for personal reasons, nor 
dispose, destroy, erase or alter any record without proper authorization and without 
following the Policy. 

 
SECURITY THREAT ASSESSMENT (Schedule 1) 

Before deciding to install video surveillance, the following factors must be considered: 
• the use of video surveillance cameras should be justified on the basis of verifiable, specific 

reports of incidents of crime or significant safety concerns; 
• an assessment must be conducted on the effects that the proposed video surveillance 

system may have on personal privacy, and the ways in which any adverse effects can be 
mitigated; 

• the proposed design and operation of the video surveillance systems should minimize 
privacy intrusion. 

 
PUBLIC CONSULTATION 

The Municipality acknowledges the importance of public consultation when new or additional video 
surveillance systems are considered for municipally owned buildings and property. The extent of 
public consultation may vary depending on the extent of public access.  
 
When new or additional video surveillance installations are being considered for open public spaces 
such as streets or parks, the Municipality shall consult with relevant stakeholders and the public to 
determine the necessity and acceptability. When new or additional video surveillance systems are 
being considered for municipally owned or operated buildings to which the public are invited, such 
as a library, art gallery, or municipal office, notice shall be provided at the site with an opportunity 
for public feedback. When new or additional systems are contemplated inside municipal buildings or 
staff parking lots where there may be a high risk to staff or clients, consultation shall not be 
required.  
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DESIGNING AND INSTALLING VIDEO SURVEILLANCE EQUIPMENT  

Video surveillance currently recorded by the Municipality is stored directly to hard drives. Other 
methods of recording/storage are acceptable provided requirements of this policy are met.  
 
When designing a video surveillance system and installing equipment, the following must be 
considered: 

• Given the open and public nature of the Municipality's facilities and the need to provide for 
the safety and security of employees and clients who may be present at all hours of the day, 
the video surveillance systems may operate at any time in a 24-hour period. 

• The video equipment should be installed to only monitor those spaces that have been 
identified as requiring video surveillance. Front office, front door - including parking, shop 
and shop parking. 

• Operators' ability to adjust cameras should be restricted, if possible, so that they cannot 
adjust or manipulate cameras to overlook spaces that are not intended to be covered by the 
video surveillance program. 

• Visible and/or hidden surveillance cameras may be installed, however, equipment should 
never monitor the inside of areas where the public and employees have a higher 
expectation of privacy (ex. washrooms). 

• Only authorized staff, or those accompanied by authorized staff, shall have access to the 
recording equipment. 

• Monitors are displayed on the front counter of the Village Office. 
 
NOTICE OF USE OF VIDEO SURVEILLANCE SYSTEMS  

To provide notice to individuals that video is in use: 
 The Municipality shall post signs, visible to members of the public, at all entrances and/or 

prominently displayed on the perimeter of the grounds under video surveillance. 
 A sample notice is included as Schedule 2. Other formats of signage may be used, where 

appropriate, provided it includes the required notification requirements. 
 Notice may also be provided via the Village of Hussar website. 

 
PERSONAL ACCESS TO INFORMATION REQUEST PROCESS 

The Municipality recognizes that an individual whose personal information has been collected by a 
video surveillance system has a right to access his or her personal information under FOIP Act.  
All inquiries related to or requests for video surveillance records shall be directed to the CAO. A 
person requesting access to a record should submit the prescribed "Request Form” under the 
Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act along with the prescribed fee. Processing of 
the request will be in accordance with the provisions of the Freedom of Information and Protection 
of Privacy Act.  
 
If access to a video surveillance record is required for the purpose of a law enforcement 
investigation, the requesting Officer must complete the Municipality's Law Enforcement Officer 
Request Form (Schedule 3) and submit it to the CAO.  
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CUSTODY, CONTROL, RETENTION AND DISPOSAL OF VIDEO 
RECORDS/RECORDINGS 

The Village of Hussar retains custody and control of all original video surveillance records. Video 
records are subject to the access and privacy requirements of FOIP, which includes but is not limited 
to the prohibition of all municipal staff from access or use of information from the video surveillance 
system, its components, files, or database for personal reasons.  
 
Since short retention periods minimize risk of improper use and disclosure, the Municipality shall 
ensure that there is a standard retention period for video surveillance records.  
 
A record of an incident will only be stored longer where it may be required as part of a criminal, 
safety, or security investigation or for evidentiary purposes. Video requiring viewing by law 
enforcement shall be copied from the hard drive and set aside in a clearly marked manner in a 
locked area until retrieved by the law enforcement agency. If personal information on video is used 
for law enforcement or public safety purposes, the recorded information shall be retained for one 
year after its use. Following investigation and any corresponding legal action, the law enforcement 
agency shall be required to destroy the video. If staff has reason to believe that the video contains 
personal information for law enforcement or public safety purposes, they shall notify the police and 
immediately make a copy from the hard drive. Copies made from the hard drive should be secured 
in such a way that they cannot be recorded over.  
 
The Municipality will take all reasonable efforts to ensure the security of records in its 
control/custody and ensure their safe and secure disposal. Disposal methods will depend on the 
type of storage device.  
 

PUBLIC RECORDING INSIDE THE VILLAGE OFFICE 
In Canada, when in public spaces where you are lawfully present you have the right to photograph 
anything that is in plain view. To ensure safety and security of records in our control/custody we ask 
that no recording be conducted inside the Village Office. The area allowed for recording is on the 
public’s side of the desk. A “Restricted Area – Employees Only” sign will be placed in the Village 
Office so that members of the public will not be allowed access behind the front desk. Only 
authorized staff will be allowed access in restricted areas.  
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SCHEDULE 1 - SURVEILLANCE VIDEO SECURITY THREAT ASSESSMENT 
To determine the requirements for a Video Surveillance System  
Site Name:  ____________________________________________________________________________________ 
Location:  _____________________________________________________________________________________ 
Proposed Video Location: ________________________________________________________________________ 
Requestor:  ____________________________________________________________________________________ 
Date:  ________________________________________________________________________________________ 
1.  Is there already a video surveillance system and/or camera on site? If so, describe and advise if the set-up 

adheres to the Village of Hussar’s Security Video Surveillance Policy. (Use separate page if required).  ________ 
 __________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 __________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
2.  Video surveillance should only be considered after other measures of deterrence or detection have been 

considered and rejected as unworkable. Have the following security countermeasures been considered and 
rejected as unworkable? 
Security Countermeasure                              Yes                No            Comment 
a) Security Procedure  _____   ____       _______________________________________ 
b) Duress Buttons  _____   ____       _______________________________________ 
c) Door Locking Hardware  _____   ____       _______________________________________ 
d) Alarm System  _____   ____       _______________________________________ 
e) Access Control System  _____   ____       _______________________________________ 
f) Signage  _____   ____       _______________________________________ 
g) Security Guard/Officer Patrols  _____    ____       _______________________________________ 
h) Lighting  _____   ____       _______________________________________ 
i) Other  _____   ____       _______________________________________ 

 
3.  The use of each video surveillance camera should be justified based on verifiable, specific reports of incidents 

of crime or significant safety concerns. Are there any documented incidents of crime or significant safety 
concerns in any of the following formats? 
Documentation Formats                                Yes                No            Comment 
a) Security Occurrence Reports  _____   ____       _______________________________________ 
b) Police Reports  _____   ____       _______________________________________ 
c) H&S Consultants Report  _____   ____       _______________________________________ 
d) H&S Committee Minutes  _____   ____       _______________________________________ 
e) Internal Minutes  _____   ____       _______________________________________ 
f) Other  _____   ____       _______________________________________ 

 
4.  An assessment should be conducted on the effects that the proposed video surveillance system may have on 

personal privacy and the ways in which any adverse effects can be mitigated. Have the following effects and 
mitigation strategies been considered? 
Effects & Mitigation Strategies                            Yes              No           Comment 
a) The location of the proposed 

camera is situated in an area that 
will minimize privacy  
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 intrusion?  _____   ____      _______________________________________ 

b) Is the proposed camera location 
one where the public and 
employees do not have a higher 
expectation of privacy (i.e. not in a 
washroom or change room,  

 etc.)?  _____   ____      _______________________________________ 
c) Is the location of the proposed 

video camera visible?    
   _____   ____      _______________________________________   

d) Can the video surveillance be 
restricted to the recognized  
problem area?  _____   ____      _______________________________________ 

e) Is space allocated for proper  
 video surveillance signage?  _____   ____      _______________________________________ 

f) Has a drawing been attached  
 showing the video location?  _____   ____      _______________________________________ 

g) Other  _____   ____      _______________________________________ 
 

5.  The proposed design and operation of the video surveillance systems should minimize privacy intrusion. Have 
the following design and operation factors been considered for each proposed camera location? 
Design & Operation Factors                          Yes               No            Comment 
a) Can the proposed camera be 

restricted through hardware or 
software to ensure that Operators 
cannot adjust or manipulate 
cameras to overlook spaces that a 
threat assessment has not been 
completed for?  _____   ____      _______________________________________ 

b) Is the reception equipment going to 
be located in a strictly controlled 
access area?  
  _____   ____      _______________________________________ 

c) Can the Video Surveillance Monitor 
be installed in such a way that it will 
be hidden from public view? 
  _____   ____      _______________________________________ 

d) Other  _____   ____      _______________________________________ 
 
Comments  ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 _____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 _____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 _____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
 
__________________________  _________________   ___________________      _____________________ 
Completed By (Print) Signature                                Date                                        Position Title 
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SCHEDULE 2 – NOTICE OF COLLECTION 
 

  
 

 
 

This area may be monitored by Video Surveillance Cameras (Closed-Circuit Television -CCTV).  
 
The personal information collected by the use of the CCTV is used for the purpose of  
promoting public safety and reduction of crime at this site.  
 
Questions about the collection of the personal information may be addressed to the CAO of the Village 
of Hussar, PO Box 100, 109 1st Avenue East, Hussar, AB T0J 1S0 Phone: (403) 787-3766. 
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SCHEDULE 3 - LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER REQUEST FORM 
 

RELEASE OF RECORD TO LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY  
(under Section 40(1)(g)(q)(r)(gg) of the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act)  
 
TO: Village of Hussar 
 
I, _____________________________ , of the  ________________________________________  
 (Print Name of Police Officer)                   (Print Name of Police Force)  
 
request a copy of the following record(s): 
 
Date________________________             Time Period: _______________to ________________ 
 
Municipal Facility: _______________________________________________________________ 

(Village Office) 
 

to aid an investigation undertaken with a view to a law enforcement proceeding or from which 
a law enforcement proceeding is likely to result.  
 
 
I confirm that the record will be destroyed by the ____________ Police after use by the agency. 
 
 
_______________________________________________      ____________________________ 
Signature of Officer                                                                                                              Date 
 
Return completed original forms to the CAO at the Village of Hussar Office, 109 1st Avenue East, 
PO Box 100, Hussar, AB  T0J 1S0 
 
Personal information is collected under the authority of the FOIP for the purpose of creating a record relating to 
release of video surveillance record to law enforcement agency. Questions about the collection may be addressed 
to the CAO at the Village of Hussar Office, 109 1st Avenue East, PO Box 100, Hussar, AB  T0J 1S0   Phone (403) 787-
3766. 

  



Village of Hussar 

Request for Decision (RFD) 
Meeting: 
Meeting Date: 
Title: 
 
Agenda Item Number: 

Regular Council 
March 13, 2025 
Steel River Group 
 
6a. 

 
BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION: 
 
I had a conversation with Steel River Group. They offer grant support. Below are some takeaways 
from our meeting to address some of our needs. 
  

1. Canadian Housing and Infrastructure Fund (CHIF) 
This fund is designed to assist municipalities with infrastructure expansion, specifically drinking water, 
waste water, storm water, and solid waste that directly support the increase of new homes in the 
community. The planning stage is closed, however the direct delivery stream is open to implement 
projects. 50% of eligible costs can be covered by the funding for municipalities under 30,000 people. 
Deadline is March 31st. 

2. Community Infrastructure – The Green Municipal Fund (GMF) 
For community infrastructure projects, I would recommend looking into the GMF. This fund provides 
financing and grant combination to municipalities for green infrastructure projects, specifically for 
feasibility and implementation of retrofits and new-builds of community buildings. It could be an 
excellent opportunity to secure financial support for environmental infrastructure improvements 
within the Village. 

3. GICB Overview 
Another grant I would like to bring to your attention is the Green and Inclusive Community Buildings 
(GICB) fund. It supports the retrofit and/or new construction of community infrastructure including 
community, culture and recreation facilities (e.g. community centres; libraries, public sports and 
recreation facilities; cultural buildings; child and youth centres; community adult learning centres; 
seniors’ activity centres). It is currently closed, however has been funded until 2029 and will come 
online again in the fall. Steel River Group supported a number of communities with previous 
applications and would be happy to support your community with this funding. Retrofits can receive up 
to 80% funding up to $10M and new builds can receive up to 60% funding up to 10M. 

4. Empowering First Nation, Metis and Inuit Communities Through Engagement and Reconciliation 
Steel River Group empowers Indigenous communities through meaningful engagement and 
reconciliation. We can support your municipality with cultural awareness training, developing relations 
frameworks, community engagement and partnership building, and crafting Reconciliation Action Plans 
(RAPs). Through these efforts we can collaboratively advance truth and reconciliation, healing, and 
fostering purposeful relationships. Our commitment drives lasting change, advancing self-
determination and positive relationships for future generations. Let us know if you require support in 
any of these areas, and we can schedule a focussed follow up meeting to discuss your community 
goals. 

  
Given the capacity challenges the Village is currently facing, Steel River Group believes they are well-
positioned to offer the necessary expertise and support to help move these initiatives forward. 
Whether it’s assisting with funding applications, project management, or strategy development, they 
are ready and eager to contribute. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  

1. Motion to have CAO invite Steel River Group to a meeting as a delegation 
2. Motion to accept as information at this time. 







Village of Hussar 

Request for Decision (RFD) 
Meeting: 
Meeting Date: 
Title: 
 
Agenda Item Number: 

Regular Council 
March 13, 2025 
Intermunicipal Agreement for Weed Inspection Jan 2025 to Dec 2027 
 
6b. 

 
BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION: 
 
Wheatland County is requesting the appointment of Albert Anderson as a designated 
Weed Inspector for the Village of Hussar from January 2025 to December 2027. 
 
Fee inspection rate will remain the same at $75 per hour and will not exceed $1000 in a 
calendar year. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 

1. Motion to appoint Wheatland County Employee Albert Anderson as the designated Weed 
Inspector for the Village of Hussar for January 2025 to December 2027  
 

 
 

 



Village of Hussar 

Request for Decision (RFD) 
Meeting: 
Meeting Date: 
Title: 
 
Agenda Item Number: 

Regular Meeting 
March 13, 2025 
Resident request for approval of 3rd animal 
 
6 c. 

BACKGROUND 
 

 They have 3 animals and are requesting approval of the 
registration of a 3rd animal. Attached in the application for registration.  
 
RECOMMENDATION:  

1. Motion to approve the 3rd animal. 
2. Accept as information at this time 

 
 

 







VILLAGE OF HUSSAR
BANK RECONCILIATION

ACCOUNT Village General Acct 10050185
DATE February 28, 2025

STATEMENT BALANCE 221,549.49

ADD: OUTSTANDING DEPOSITS
Equipment Reserve on GL twice 10,152.78
Cheques Deposited Mar 1 for Feb 28 21,885.77

32,038.55
LESS: OUTSTANDING CHEQUES

9638 Hussar Property Association 1.00
9760 Entandum 188.97
9786 VOID
9787 VOID
9791 Receiver General for Canada 176.17
9792 Marigold Library 1,080.76
9793 Jepson Petroleum 622.58
9795 Alberta Municipal Services Corp 4,460.31
9796 Cleartech Industries 1,904.97
9797 Drumheller and District Solid Waste 653.76
9798 Telus Communications 122.47
9799 Telus 37.75
9800 WADEMSA 1,312.00
9801 Wheatland County 808.76
9802 Worker Compensation Board 628.08

9805 Alberta Municipal Services Corp 627.78
9806 Canada Revenue Agency 1,877.06

9808 Michelle Plante 287.50

15,863.68

OUTSTANDING TRANSFERS
Someone paid 50 cent cash balance was .49 foun 0.01
Cemetery to be transferred 200.00 Fixed at bank in March
on GL twice 54,292.00
MSI to transfer at bank 6,913.00
Need to transfer from cem account to gen at ban 400.00 Fixed at bank in March

61,805.01

RECONCILED BALANCE 175,919.35
GL BALANCE (3000012700) 175,919.35

Variance

OTHER ACCOUNTS

First Response (EFRT) Trust Term Account 10135176 (3000012800) STATEMENT 3,220.28 Interest
Community Account (Rate .05) GL BALANCE 3,220.28 0.13$

Variance

Cemetery Perpetual Account 10189009 (3000012900) STATEMENT 4,301.99 Interest waiting for statement



Community Account (Rate .05) GL BALANCE 4,302.13 0.14$
Variance 0.14

Cemetery Common Share Account 10499317 (3000013000) STATEMENT 30.58 Interest
Common Share GL BALANCE 30.58 $

Variance

Mayors Memorial Trust Term Account 723112380412 (3000013400) STATEMENT 1,249.86 Interest
6 plus 6 Term (Fixed 1.45% Maturity Date July 21, 2023) GL BALANCE 1,249.86 $

Variance

Cemetery Reserve 722821002853 (3000013500) STATEMENT 4,770.06 Interest waiting for statement
High Interest Savings (Rate .35) GL BALANCE 4,770.86 0.80$

Variance 0.80

FGTF Grant Term Account 723112220006 (3000013700) STATEMENT Interest
12 Month Term (Fixed 1.20% Maturity Date April 8, 2023) GL BALANCE $

Variance

Common Share 10497733 (3000030000) STATEMENT 3,000.48 Interest
Common Share GL BALANCE 3,000.48 $

Variance

Village Reserves 15037021 (3000032000) STATEMENT 199,522.64 Interest
High Interest Savings (Rate .35) GL BALANCE 199,522.64 42.36$

Variance

Walking Trail Trust Term Account 15137870 (3000032220) STATEMENT 1,142.69 Interest
6 Month Term (Fixed .15% Maturity Date March 4, 2024) GL BALANCE 1,142.69 $

Variance

MSI Capital Term Account 15137904 (3000032400) STATEMENT Interest
12 Month Term (Fixed .65% Maturity Date March 5, 2023) GL BALANCE $

Variance

Equipment Reserve Account 722821632733(3000033000) STATEMENT 20,300.41 Interest
High Interest Savings (Rate .35) GL BALANCE 20,305.41 4.31$

Variance 5.00

Special Events Account 722821632741 (3000034000) STATEMENT 941.41 Interest
High Interest Savings (Rate .35) GL BALANCE 941.41 0.16$

Variance

Emergency Management 722821646022 (3000035000) STATEMENT 2,387.51 Interest
Savings Account (Rate .05) GL BALANCE 2,387.51 0.09$

Variance

Centennial 722821666012 (3000036000) STATEMENT 3,253.65 Interest
Savings Account (Rate .05) GL BALANCE 3,253.65 0.12$

Variance

Village Business Save more Account 723112964231 (3000013700) STATEMENT 50,276.79 Interest
GL BALANCE 50,276.79 53.94$
Variance



2025 Operating Budget

General
Account # Description 2023 Budget 2024 Budget 2024 Actual 2025 Budget

1000011000 Municipal Property Taxes 175,770.18)( 184,229.00)( 183,426.20)( 192,580.00)(
1000011200 Alberta School Foundation Taxes 40,808.73)( 40,722.54)( 40,503.61)( 40,722.54)(
1000011300 Wheatland Lodge Taxes 1,541.00)( 1,849.00)( 1,841.22)( 1,300.00)(
1000011400 DI Property Taxes 30.81)( 41.79)( 41.79)( 41.95)(
1000051000 Property Tax Penalty 10,000.00)( 7,000.00)( 6,698.96)( 7,000.00)(
1000054000 ATCO Gas Franchise Fee 20,500.00)( 20,037.31)( 17,264.00)(
1000055000 Return on Investments 1,000.00)( 1,000.00)( 215.18)( 300.00)(
1000084000 Provincial Conditional Grant
2000023000 Infrastructure Study
2000076000 Alberta School Foundation Fund 40,808.73 40,722.54 40,722.54 40,722.54
2000076200 DI Property Tax Requisition 30.81 41.79 41.79 41.95

Wheatland Lodge Capital Interest
2000076500 Wheatland Lodge Requisition 1,541.00 1,849.00 1,098.00 1,300.00
2000077000 Operating Contingency
2000079000 Tranfser to Reserves

186,770.18)( 212,729.00)( 210,901.94)( 217,144.00)(

Council
Account # Description 2023 Budget

2110013000 Council CPP Deductions 950.00 800.00 682.77 750.00
2110014000 Council Training 1,300.00 1,300.00 1,090.00 1,300.00
2110015000 Council Honorarium/Per Diem 14,500.00 14,500.00 14,975.00 15,000.00
2110021000 Council Mileage & Expense 3,500.00 3,200.00 4,323.24 4,400.00
2110051500 Donations/Gifts 1,000.00 1,000.00 999.90 1,000.00

21,250.00 20,800.00 22,450.00

Elections and Census
Account # Description 2023 Budget

2121122000 Election & Census Advertising 1,500.00
2121151000 Election & Census Supplies 1,000.00

2,500.00

Administration
Account # Description 2023 Budget

1120041000 General Services And Supplies 800.00)( 800.00)( 924.00)( 1,000.00)(
1120056000 Rentals/ Lease Revenue 3,200.00)( 3,750.00)( 3,923.50)( 3,750.00)(
1120059000 Dividends/Rebates
1120084000 Provincial Operating Grant 48,406.00)( 48,406.00)( 48,406.00)( 48,406.00)(
1720081000 Grants from Others Bursary SLGM 1,200.00)(
2120011000 Admin Salaries & Wages 43,500.00 46,000.00 45,999.96 47,610.00
2120011500 Contracted Casual Hours 4,800.00 4,000.00 4,062.50 4,200.00
2120012000 AMSC Benefits Employer Contribution 4,672.00 5,273.00 5,525.00 5,600.00
2120012500 LAPP Employer Contribution 750.00 3,900.00 323.92 4,003.00
2120013000 Admin CPP/EI Contributions 3,700.00 3,700.00 3,626.73 3,700.00
2120014000 Administration Training 2,500.00 2,000.00 1,052.34 2,200.00
2120021000 Admin Mileage & Expenses 2,500.00 2,100.00 1,839.20 2,100.00
2120021500 Postage/Courier/Freight 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,410.88 1,300.00
2120022000 Advertising 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,300.00
2120022500 Memberships 1,800.00 1,900.00 1,834.92 1,900.00
2120023000 Banking Charges & Audit expense 14,500.00 15,700.00 15,500.00 16,400.00
2120023500 Legal Fees 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,789.56 1,300.00
2120024000 Assessment Services 5,700.00 5,800.00 5,774.97 5,900.00



2120024500 IT Services/Website 5,000.00 7,600.00 7,283.68 8,000.00
2120027000 Insurance Premiums 7,732.00 7,831.00 7,992.44 8,950.00
2120051000 Office Supplies & Services 6,000.00 4,500.00 9,966.16 4,500.00

^the appeal
2120054000 Admin Utilities 3,750.00 4,000.00 3,829.65 4,000.00
2120080000 Admin Amortization Expenses 560.00 560.00 560.00 560.00

58,558.00 65,408.00 63,918.41 70,367.00

Fire
Account # Description 2023 Budget

2230022500 Radio License
2230076000 Fire Association Requisition 8,150.00 8,250.00 8,250.00 8,250.00
2230076500 Fire Capital Contribution 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00

9,150.00 9,250.00 9,250.00 9,250.00

2028 Centennial Event
Account # Description 2023 Budget

3000036000 Village of Hussar Centennial Event Reserve 750.00 750.00 750.00 750.00

Emergency Management
Account # Description 2023 Budget

2240051000 Emergency Supplies & Services 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00

Ambulance/Emergency Services
Account # Description 2023 Budget

1250011400 WADEMSA Requisition
2250076000 WADEMSA Requisition 1,312.00 1,312.00 1,312.00 1,312.00

1,312.00 1,312.00 1,312.00 1,312.00

RCMP & Bylaw Enforcement
Account # Description 2023 Budget

1260051000 Animal Licenses 600.00)( 1,000.00)( 725.00)( 800.00)(
1260051500 Provincial Fines Distribution 160.00)( 160.00)( 160.00)(
2000076600 RCMP 6,410.00 9,937.00 9,937.00 9,937.00
2260035000 Protective Services 550.00 550.00 500.00

6,200.00 9,327.00 9,212.00 9,477.00

Public Works
Account # Description 2023 Budget

1310041000 PW Services/Supplies 1,000.00)( 500.00)( 500.00)(
1720081000 Grants from Others Summer Student) 1,800.00)( 2,250.00)( 1,909.00)( 2,000.00)(
2310011000 Public Works Wages 40,000.00 39,000.00 37,976.26 38,100.00
2310012000 Public Works Benefits 5,088.00 5,265.00 5,266.80 5,300.00
2310013000 Public Works CPP/EI 3,725.00 3,900.00 3,498.06 3,600.00
2310014000 Public Works Training 500.00 250.00 250.00
2310025000 Equipment Maintenance 4,500.00 9,500.00 9,647.15 5,000.00
2310025500 Contracted Maintenance 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,355.30 1,500.00
2310025600 Building Maintenance 2,500.00 3,500.00 1,960.56 4,500.00
2310026000 Equipment Rentals 500.00 250.00 400.00
2310027000 Insurance Premiums 1,733.00 1,743.00 1,743.00 1,945.00
2310035000 Weed Inspector 250.00 300.00 240.00 300.00
2310051000 PW General Supplies 3,000.00 2,500.00 1,866.31 2,500.00
2310051500 Public Works Tools/Equipment 2,700.00 1,500.00 1,304.97 1,500.00
2310052500 Cardlock Fuel 4,500.00 4,200.00 4,266.59 4,500.00
2310054000 Public Works Utilities 5,750.00 5,750.00 5,497.29 5,700.00
2310077000 Transfer to Equipment Reserve 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00



2310080000 Common Amortization Expense 7,930.00 7,930.00 7,930.00 7,930.00
91,376.00 94,338.00 90,643.29 90,525.00

Roads
Account # Description 2023 Budget

1320054000 Fortis Franchise 31,000.00)( 32,000.00)( 31,096.83)( 33,000.00)(
2320023000 Roads Engineering
2320025000 Roads Contracted Maintenance 9,000.00 6,500.00 5,628.88 7,000.00
2320024000 Roads Maintenance 1,500.00 3,000.00 467.00 2,500.00
2320054000 Utilities Street Lights 21,000.00 24,000.00 21,093.24 23,000.00
2320080000 Roads Amortization Expense 70,130.00 70,130.00 70,130.00 70,130.00

70,630.00 71,630.00 66,222.29 69,630.00
Water
Account # Description 2023 Budget

1410040000 Water Billing 79,516.00)( 85,680.00)( 84,933.91)( 90,720.00)(
1410041000 Water Services/Supplies 100.00)( 100.00)( 100.00)(
1410051000 Water Penalty 1,050.00)( 1,400.00)( 1,179.92)( 1,200.00)(
2410021500 Water Postage & Freight 500.00 550.00 639.89 650.00
2410023000 Water Operations Contract 27,600.00 29,500.00 28,977.51 30,500.00
2410023500 Water Testing 250.00 250.00 2,330.65 2,400.00
2410025000 Water Contracted Maintenance 24,000.00 20,000.00 13,214.68 20,000.00
2410026000 Lease Payments 3,166.00 3,250.00 3,261.72 3,360.00
2410027000 Insurance Premiums 1,699.00 1,784.00 1,784.00 4,136.00
2410051000 Water Services/Supplies 152.00 155.00 245.00 250.00
2410053000 Treatment Chemicals 4,800.00 4,800.00 4,645.32 4,800.00
2410054000 Water Utilities 17,000.00 22,000.00 15,613.32 20,000.00
2410077000 Transfer to Reserves 1,499.00 4,891.00 5,910.00
2410080000 Water Amortization Expense 38,630.00 38,630.00 38,630.00

38,630.00 38,630.00 15,401.74)( 38,616.00
Wastewater
Account # Description 2023 Budget

1420040000 Sewer Billing 29,664.00)( 20,160.00)( 20,183.95)( 21,420.00)(
1420051000 Sewer Penalty 1,000.00)( 800.00)( 421.34)( 500.00)(
2420023000 Sewer Operations Contract 7,000.00 7,500.00 7,244.41 7,800.00
2420025000 Contracted Maintenance 3,675.00 3,700.00 4,627.02 3,700.00
2420027000 Insurance Premiums 1,001.00 1,051.00 1,051.00 1,073.00
2420051000 Sewer Services/Supplies 120.00 120.00 120.00
2420054000 Sewer Utilities 3,500.00 4,500.00 3,299.14 4,500.00
2420077000 Transfer to Reserves 14,872.00 4,040.00 4,677.00
2420080000 Sewer Amortization Expense 22,338.00 22,338.00 22,338.00
2420083000 Debenture Interest 496.00

22,338.00 22,289.00 4,383.72)( 22,288.00
Solid Waste
Account # Description 2023 Budget

1430040000 Garbage Collection Billing 31,512.00)( 32,136.00)( 31,226.74)( 34,020.00)(
1430051000 Garbage Collection Penalty 500.00)( 600.00)( 475.61)( 500.00)(
2430011000 Garbage Collection Wages 3,600.00 3,600.00 3,306.00 3,600.00
2430025000 Transfer Site Maintenance 7,000.00 8,700.00 7,745.07 8,700.00
2430035000 Transfer Site Labour 7,875.00 7,900.00 9,486.75 10,000.00
2430054000 Transfer Site Utilities 525.00 550.00 485.37 550.00
2430076000 Drum Solid Waste Requisition 7,646.29 9,015.00 9,014.40 8,653.00
2430077000 Transfer to Reserves 4,611.96 2,212.00 4,331.00
2430078000 SAEWA Requisition 99.75 105.00 262.40 132.00
2430077000 Loan Interest 654.00 654.00 653.76 654.00

748.60)( 2,100.00

WFCSS
Account # Description 2023 Budget



2510076000 FCSS Requisition 1,500.00 1,376.00 1,375.22 1,376.00

Cemetery
Account # Description 2023 Budget

1560041000 Cemetery Revenue 2,000.00)( 2,000.00)( 2,800.00)( 2,000.00)(
1560055000 Cemetery Interest 5.00)( 5.00)( 533.25)( 5.00)(
1560059000 Cemetery Donations 1,000.00)( 1,000.00)( 2,955.00)( 1,000.00)(
1560077000 Transfer from Reserves/Perpetual Account 6,000.00)( 27,143.00)( 5,282.00)(
2560011000 Cemetery Wages 225.00 300.00 200.00
2560021500 Cemetery Postage/Freight
2560025000 Cemetery Maintenance 687.00 687.00 687.00
2560051000 Cemetery Goods & Services 6,693.00 27,761.00 29,195.22 6,000.00
2560054000 Cemetery Utilities 1,200.00 1,200.00 1,022.75 1,200.00
2560080000 Cemetery Amortization Expense 200.00 200.00 200.00

Planning & Development
Account # Description 2023 Budget

1610041000 Development Permits 650.00)( 600.00)( 960.00)( 600.00)(
1610084000 Provincial Grant
2610022000 Planning & Development Advertising 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
2610023000 Planning & Development Consulting 630.00 630.00 630.00
2610076000 Palliser Requisition 3,000.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 4,000.00

3,350.00 5,030.00 3,670.00 5,030.00

Campground
Account # Description 2023 Budget 2024 Budget 2024 Budget

1720041000 Campground Revenue 4,000.00)( 4,700.00)( 7,008.69)( 6,000.00)(
1720056500 Fish & Game Club Payments 500.00)( 500.00)( 500.00)( 500.00)(
1720059000 Campground Donations
1720081000 Grants from Others
2720011000 Campground Wages 3,000.00 3,000.00 3,006.40 3,000.00
2720025000 Campground Maintenance 5,000.00 5,000.00 4,449.82 5,000.00
2720027000 Campground Insurance 364.00 381.00 381.00 380.00
2720051000 Campground Services & Supplies 1,000.00 1,000.00 388.87 1,000.00
2720054000 Campground Utilities 4,500.00 4,700.00 3,954.12 4,500.00
2720077000 Transfer to Campground Reserve
2720080000 Parks & Rec Amortization Expense 43,768.00 43,768.00 43,768.00

53,132.00 52,649.00 4,671.52 51,148.00

School Grounds
Account # Description 2023 Budget

2730011000 School ground wages 1,000.00 500.00 964.26 800.00
2730025000 School ground maintenance 1,500.00 1,400.00 1,937.50 1,400.00

2,500.00 1,900.00 2,901.76 2,200.00

Library
Account # Description 2023 Budget

1740056500 Library Payments
2740076000 Marigold Requisition 1,245.00 996.00 1,059.44 1,081.00
2740076500 Hussar Library Contribution 500.00 500.00 500.00 500.00
2740080000 Culture Amortization Expense 1,480.00 1,480.00 1,480.00 1,480.00

3,225.00 2,976.00 3,039.44 3,061.00

Masonic Lodge
Account # Description

2750011000 Masonic Lodge Wages



2750054000 Masonic Lodge Utilties

Operating Budget 197,230.82 185,036.00 185,036.00

Less: Amortization Expenses 185,036.00)( 185,036.00)( 185,036.00)(
Add: Debenture Principal Payments 8,805.18
Add: Transfer to Capital Reserves

TOTAL OPERATING BUDGET 21,000.00

Approved this ___day of ______, 2025

Les Schultz, Mayor

Liz Santerre, CAO



Bank Code: AP - AP-GENERAL OPER

COMPUTER CHEQUE
Payment # Date Vendor Name Payment Amount
9777 2025-02-05 Alberta Municipal Services Corp 627.78
9778 2025-02-05 AMSC Insurance Services Ltd. 1,191.54
9779 2025-02-05 Bassano Plumbing & Heating 850.29
9780 2025-02-05 Canada Revenue Agency 2,138.88
9781 2025-02-05 Drumheller & District Solid 8,652.60
9782 2025-02-05 Data Scavenger Inc. 157.50
9783 2025-02-05 TSG Water Services 4,410.64
9784 2025-02-05 Village of Rockyford 149.96
9785 2025-02-05 Wheatland County 1,538.39
9786 2025-02-05 VOID - Cheque Confirmation 0.00
9787 2025-02-05 VOID - Cheque Confirmation 0.00
9788 2025-02-05 Wild Rose Assessment Service 507.50
9789 2025-02-05 Wheatland F.C.S.S., 1,375.22

9791 2025-02-13 Receiver General For Canada 176.17
9792 2025-02-13 Marigold Library System 1,080.76
9793 2025-02-13 Jepson Petroleum Ltd. 622.58
9794 2025-02-13 Armstrong Auto Service 519.25
9795 2025-02-26 Alberta Municipal Services Corp 4,460.31
9796 2025-02-26 ClearTech Industries Inc 1,904.97
9797 2025-02-26 Drumheller & District Solid 653.76
9798 2025-02-26 Telus Communications Inc. 122.47
9799 2025-02-26 Telus 37.75
9800 2025-02-26 WADEMSA 1,312.00
9801 2025-02-26 Wheatland County 808.76
9802 2025-02-26 Workers' Compensation Board AB 628.08

9805 2025-02-27 Alberta Municipal Services Corp 627.78
9806 2025-02-27 Canada Revenue Agency 1,877.06

9808 2025-02-27 Plante, Michelle 287.50
36,771.98Total Computer Cheque:

36,771.98Total AP:

Certified Correct This March 3, 2025

______________________________________      ______________________________________
Reeve                                                                        Administrator

Village of Hussar
List of Accounts for ApprovalDate Printed

2025-03-03  3:29 PM Page 1Batch:  2025-00013 to 2025-00021



 

   
BASSANO RCMP DETACHMENT 

MOUNTIE MEMO  
For: February 2025 

 
 

 
In February 2025, Bassano RCMP responded to near 50 events/calls for service. Including 
various levels of criminal, traffic and public assistance related files. Below is a snapshot of 
some of the various calls of service Bassano RCMP attended: 
 
Miscellaneous Files from February 2025:  
 
Wrong Way on Hwy 1: 
On February 2nd, 2025, Bassano RCMP responded to 2 reports of a silver pick-up travelling 
east bound in the west bound lanes of Hwy 1 near Range Road 183. Members were able to 
locate the vehicle and issued the Brooks resident a violation ticket for driving the wrong 
direction on the highway. There were no signs of impairment for the driver, just poor 
driving and inexperience.  
 
Break and Enter/Damage to Gravel Pit: 
On February 25th, 2025, Bassano RCMP received a report of a break and enter and damage 
to a front-end loader located at gravel pit near Range Rd 181 and Township Rd 220. The 
padlocks were cut off the gate and the front-end loader had the fuel door lock broken and a 
radiator hose cut. The incident occurred sometime between Feb 5th – 20th. The trail 
cameras did not catch a suspect(s) and due to the melting snow ground conditions, there 
was physical evidence to assist in a suspect(s) identity at this time. 
 
Fail to Comply with an Undertaking Warrant: File 2025-217495 
On February 12th, 2025 a warrant was issued for a 58-year-old male Bassano resident for 
Failing to Comply with an Undertaking by missing his Court date which stemmed from a 
Resisting Arrest of a Police Officer criminal charge at the Imperial Hotel on October 11th, 
2024. On February 20th, 2025 the male was arrested on his outstanding warrant and 
released on an Appearance Notice for a new Court Date at Brooks Provincial Court on April 
4th, 2025.  
 
Uttering Threats- Neighbour Dispute: File 2025-252114 
On February 21st and then 26th, 2025, Bassano RCMP received a report of an ongoing feud 
between neighbours over a civil dispute involving a previously purchased vehicle between 
the two parties. The dispute escalated to the point where threats were uttered between the 
two parties.  
 
On Feb 26th, a 62-year-old male Bassano resident was arrested and charged with 1 count of 
Uttering Threats Against a Person and released on an Undertaking with conditions and a 
Brooks Provincial Court Date of April 9th, 2025 
 



Police & Public Education: Help us – Help you! 
 
Releasing names in Media Releases: 
 
Many times, as Police we get asked why we do or don’t release a Suspect’s name. In all 
instances we must adhere the provisions of the RCMP Act, Privacy Act, Access to 
Information Act, the Canadian Charter of Rights and Freedoms or the Canadian Human 
Rights Act. 
 
The release of a suspect’s name by law enforcement is governed by legal and ethical 
considerations, balancing the public’s right to know with the rights of the accused and the 
integrity of investigations. 
 
There is always a debate with public misinformation and self-appointed legal experts on 
social media platforms. For an example when a person is “Arrested”, it does NOT mean 
“Charged”. Despite misinformation, they are two different things. 
 
Arrested:  
 
Police get their authority to arrest without warrant under Section 495 of the Criminal Code 
of Canada (Arrest without warrant by police/peace officer).  
 
Once a Suspect is Arrested, a determination will be made if they will be held for a Judicial 
Interim Release Hearing (ie; Go before Court) or if they will be released on an Undertaking 
with Release Conditions, an Appearance Notice or Summons. These later forms of release 
provide the person with a Court date they must attend.   
 
The decision if they will be released with conditions and a court date are made based on 
numerous factors but not limited to:  
 

1) the suspects previous criminal history; 
2) the seriousness of the criminal offence; establish the identity of the suspect; 
3) ensure the suspect will attend court. 
4) secure or preserve evidence of or relating to the offence; 
5) prevent the continuation or repetition of the offence, 
6) prevent the commission of another offence. 

 
Charged: 
 
Once Police have completed their investigation or have enough evidence to complete a 
Court Package it is sent to Crown Council or Pre-Charge Assessment where THEY will 
determine if charges will be formally laid for Court.  
 
An “Information” is laid and sworn, now making it Public Record in Court and the Suspect’s 
name can be released.   
 
 
 
 
 



When Police Can Release a Suspect’s Name:

1) When charges have been formally laid for court, making the information public 
record.  This can take time, depending on the complexity of the investigation 

2) When public safety is at risk, such as in cases involving fugitives, ongoing threats, or 
missing persons linked to a suspect.

3) When seeking public assistance, such as identifying additional victims or witnesses.

When Police Cannot Release a Suspect’s Name:
1) Before formal charges are laid, as premature disclosure can violate privacy rights and 

impact a fair trial. 
2) If the suspect is a youth under 18, due to protections under the Youth Criminal 

Justice Act.
3) If a publication ban is in place, restricting public disclosure of details related to the 

case.
4) If releasing the name could compromise an ongoing investigation or endanger 

individuals involved.

Commander Comments:

“In addition to the aforementioned reasons, there are other instances where citizens will see 
Police presence within their communities and often wonder what we were doing or what we 
are investigating. 

A person’s WANT to know, versus their NEED to know, do not outweigh the sensitivities of 
some of our investigations and decisions behind a media release. 

Certain investigations such as; domestics, mental health related and sexual assault 
investigations we will not do a media release on unless there is a Public Safety aspect to 
consider. In most cases these are isolated instances and for privacy reasons, we do not 
want to revictimize the parties and victims involved. 

I hope this clarifies some questions about Media Releases and the decision making behind 
them. “ 

Regards, 
Sgt. Joe Schmidt

Sgt. Joe Schmidt
Detachment Commander
Bassano RCMP Detachment



ALBERTA 
MUNICIPAL AFFAIRS

Office of the Minister 
MLA, Calgary-Hays

320 Legislature Building, 10800 - 97 Avenue, Edmonton, Alberta T5K 2B6 Canada    Telephone 780-427-3744 Fax 780-422-9550

Classification: Public

AR117690
February , 2025 

Dear Chief Elected Official: 

Joint use and planning agreements (JUPAs) between municipalities and school boards
operating within municipal boundaries enable the integrated and long-term planning and use of
school sites on municipal reserve, school reserve, and municipal and school reserve lands.

On June 10, 2020, Section 670.1 of the Municipal Government Act was proclaimed, setting the
deadline for municipalities to complete these agreements with the applicable school boards to
June 10, 2023. A two-year extension was granted to June 10, 2025, via Ministerial Order No.
MSD:013/23.

The ministries of Municipal Affairs and Education have heard from municipalities and school
boards about the challenges of meeting this year’s deadline. My colleague, the Honourable 
Demetrios Nicolaides, Minister of Education, and I have agreed to extend the deadline for
municipalities and school boards by one year, to June 10, 2026, to provide sufficient time to 
complete these agreements. As a result, Ministerial Order MSD:013/23 is rescinded and 
Ministerial Order No. MSD:004/25 is now in effect. Please find attached a copy of the new
Ministerial Order.

Municipal Affairs advisory staff can provide additional supports to municipalities to assist with
the development of these agreements. Questions regarding JUPAs can be directed to a 
planning advisor at ma.advisory@gov.ab.ca, or call toll-free by first dialing 310-0000, then 
780-427-2225. Should municipalities require support to mediate discussions with school boards,
please email municipalcollaboration@gov.ab.ca, or call the number above for more information.

Minister 

Attachment: Ministerial Order No. MSD:004/25 

cc: Honourable Demetrios Nicolaides, Minister of Education





 

 

Date: February 21, 2025 

 

Attention: All  Municipal Partners  

I am writing to inform all municipalities that the annual audit for Wheatland Housing 
Management Body (WHMB) has been completed for the fiscal year 2024. After the auditor’s 
report is presented to the WHMB Board of Directors and no later than 90 after the end of the 
fiscal year WHMB will forward the report to all municipalities that the management body 
requisitioned for that fiscal year. As well the report will be made public on WHMB’s website. 
www.wheatlandhousing.ca 

The audit report will be sent directly to each municipality in accordance with the Act, ensuring 
transparency and compliance with all relevant regulations. 

If you have any questions or require further information, please do not hesitate to contact me at  

Thank you for your continued support and cooperation. 

Sincerely, 

 

   
CCAO 

WWheatland Housing Management Body  

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

PRESS RELEASE:

SAEWA and GGEG / GGII Announce Signing of Memorandum of Understanding

Date: February 23, 2025

The Southern Alberta Energy from Waste Association (SAEWA), which represents 34 municipalities 
across Southern Alberta, has selected Global Green Energy Group (GGEG – GGII) as its long-term 
partner in reducing the amount of waste heading to landfill by converting our daily waste into clean green 
renewable energy. 

SAEWA announces the signing of a Memorandum of Understanding (“MoU”) between GGEG / GGII to 
move forward in facilitation of a framework for SAEWA Members to work with GGEG / GGII in the 
development of an energy-from-waste modular facility or facilities within the Southern Alberta 
membership region. 

According to SAEWA’s Chair, Ray Juska with this agreement SAEWA and its Member Municipalities 
have taken a giant step forward in making energy from waste for our smaller communities an achievable, 
cost effective and environmentally responsible alternative to landfilling. Members have shown great 
interest in starting to work with Global Green to initiate projects, and SAEWA will be there to assist as 
needed.

Global Green Energy Group is a subsidiary of Singapore based Global Green International Investments 
(GGII), whose world leading waste to energy technology, has for over 15 years been converting various 
waste streams into renewable energy in an environmentally sustainable way. GGII has designed a unique 
modular pyrolysis unit, which heats the waste materials, without the use of oxygen and captures the 
smaller molecular compounds to produce renewable energies. 

GGII’s chairperson Allan Clarke says “Our technology objective targets over 90% of the daily waste 
stream heading to the landfill into renewable energy. Waste contains energy and rather than heading to 
the landfill, our technology converts that energy to synthetic low sulphur diesel, biochar & electricity, and 
now includes waste to hydrogen, with our partnership in 2024 with Canadian hydrogen specialist Ivy’s 
Energy”.

GGEG will now work closely with SAEWA and its project partners Ivy’s Energy & Black Veatch & Epcot 
Crenshaw to establish one or more waste to energy facilities in Southern Alberta to provide a sustainable 
waste management solution to the local communities. 

GGEG/GGII, in collaboration with its Canadian marketing agent, Viking North Environmental Tech, is 
committed to driving sustainable waste solutions and expand its waste conversion business.

Project Partners

Global Green International Investments Pte Ltd – established in Asia’s global business centre, Singapore 
in 2010 to globally market its patented waste to energy technology. Its Japanese technology & 
manufacturing partners have established and operated a number of commercial facilities in South Korea 
and continued research & development ensures technology advancements and efficiencies of waste 
conversion and operation. GGII and its global license partners are developing facilities in Australia/New 
Zealand, Philippines, Indonesia & Bangladesh. www.ggienergy.com
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The Southern Alberta Energy from Waste Association (SAEWA) is a non-profit coalition of 34 municipal 
entities and waste management jurisdictions in southern Alberta committed to the research and 
implementation of ENERGY RECOVERY from non-recyclable waste materials that will REDUCE long 
term reliance on landfills. Established in 2013, SAEWA is seeking to foster sustainable waste 
management practices that contribute to our society's overall resource efficiency and environmental 
responsibility. SAEWA is in the final planning stages to develop an Energy-from-Waste Facility that will 
handle the conversion of municipal and other sources of solid waste into energy. Management of waste 
and the climate is paramount to our initiative to avoid landfilling and reduce Green House Gasses, by 
producing Green Biofuels and even Hydrogen. www.saewa.ca

Epcot Crenshaw Corporation (ECC), a Pennsylvania-based developer specializing in industrial 
sustainability, has been appointed as the exclusive partner for the technology transfer, certification, and 
deployment of GGEG’s GGII technology. ECC’s expertise will ensure the project delivery is completed to 
comply with the highest sustainability & economic priorities in America. www.epcotcrenshaw.com

GGII and IVYS’ s Absorption have been working together to develop a green hydrogen process capacity 
using the gases generated by the GGII pyrolysis process. IVYS Absorption’s innovation will combine with 
GGII technology to provide a further option for the effective management of waste and the climate and 
energy challenges we face.  www.ivysads.com

GGEG is represented by Castle Placement, LLC as its investment banker. Castle
Placement, a member of FINRA and SIPC, has experienced investment bankers with
significant personal relationships and a robust, data-driven technology platform that
provides unparalleled and transparent access for issuers and investors.
www.castleplacement.com
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Designation of provincial entities 

1   The following entities are designated as provincial entities for 
the purposes of the Act: 

 (a) an intermunicipal library board as defined in the Libraries 
Act; 

 (b) a municipal library board as defined in the Libraries Act; 

 (c) a controlled corporation as defined in section 75.1 of the 
Municipal Government Act and the controlled 
corporation’s board; 
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 (d) a growth management board as defined in the Municipal 
Government Act; 

 (e) a regional services commission as defined in the 
Municipal Government Act; 

 (f) an entity created by a municipal bylaw, except a business 
improvement area within the meaning of the Municipal 
Government Act and the business improvement area’s 
board; 

 (g) an entity that is a party to an agreement in which the 
entity has agreed to operate and administer real property 
assets of the Alberta Social Housing Corporation; 

 (h) Calgary Homeless Foundation; 

 (i) Homeward Trust Edmonton. 

Approvals 

Approval by responsible Minister 

2(1)  Subject to the exceptions set out in this Regulation, a 
provincial entity may only enter into, amend, extend or renew an 
intergovernmental agreement after obtaining the prior approval of 
the Minister responsible for the provincial entity. 

(2)  For the purposes of this Regulation,  

 (a) the Minister determined under section 16 of the 
Government Organization Act as the Minister responsible 
for the Post-secondary Learning Act is responsible for a 
public post-secondary institution as defined in the 
Post-secondary Learning Act, 

 (b) the Minister determined under section 16 of the 
Government Organization Act as the Minister responsible 
for the Education Act is responsible for a board as defined 
in the Education Act, 

 (c) the Minister determined under section 16 of the 
Government Organization Act as the Minister responsible 
for the Provincial Health Agencies Act is responsible for  
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 (i) a regional health authority, and any subsidiary health 
corporation of the regional health authority, under 
the Provincial Health Agencies Act, and 

 (ii) Covenant Health and any subsidiary of Covenant 
Health,  

 (d) the sector Minister responsible for a health services sector 
under the Provincial Health Agencies Act is responsible 
for a provincial health agency established for that health 
services sector, and any subsidiary health corporation of 
that provincial health agency, under the Provincial Health 
Agencies Act, 

 (e) the Minister determined under section 16 of the 
Government Organization Act as the Minister responsible 
for the Libraries Act is responsible for  

 (i) an intermunicipal library board as defined in the 
Libraries Act, and 

 (ii) a municipal library board as defined in the Libraries 
Act, 

 (f) the Minister determined under section 16 of the 
Government Organization Act as the Minister responsible 
for the Municipal Government Act is responsible for  

 (i) a municipal authority as defined in the Municipal 
Government Act, 

 (ii) a controlled corporation as defined in section 75.1 of 
the Municipal Government Act and the controlled 
corporation’s board, 

 (iii) a growth management board as defined in the 
Municipal Government Act, 

 (iv) a regional services commission as defined in the 
Municipal Government Act, and 

 (v) an entity created by a municipal bylaw, except a 
business improvement area within the meaning of the 
Municipal Government Act and the business 
improvement area’s board, 
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  and 

 (g) the Minister determined under section 16 of the 
Government Organization Act as the Minister responsible 
for the Alberta Housing Act is responsible for  

 (i) a management body as defined in the Alberta 
Housing Act,  

 (ii) an entity that is a party to an agreement in which the 
entity has agreed to operate and administer real 
property assets of the Alberta Social Housing 
Corporation, 

 (iii) Calgary Homeless Foundation, and 

 (iv) Homeward Trust Edmonton. 

(3)  The President of the Executive Council may approve a 
provincial entity to enter into, amend, extend or renew an 
intergovernmental agreement if no other Minister is responsible for 
the provincial entity. 

Authority to approve municipal agreements 

3(1)  Despite anything to the contrary in section 2(2)(f), the 
Minister determined under section 16 of the Government 
Organization Act as the Minister responsible for the Municipal 
Government Act may designate another Minister as the Minister 
responsible for a provincial entity referred to in section 2(2)(f) in 
relation to an agreement or a class of agreements if the Ministers 
agree that the subject-matter of the agreement or class of 
agreements relates to a matter under that other Minister’s 
administration. 

(2)  Despite anything to the contrary in section 4(1), a provincial 
entity referred to in section 2(2)(f) shall submit a proposed 
agreement, amendment, extension or renewal in accordance with 
the directions of the Minister determined under section 16 of the 
Government Organization Act as the Minister responsible for the 
Municipal Government Act despite that Minister designating 
another Minister as the Minister responsible for the provincial 
entity under subsection (1). 
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Approval of agreements 

4(1)  To obtain approval to enter into, amend, extend or renew an 
intergovernmental agreement, a provincial entity must submit the 
proposed agreement, amendment, extension or renewal in 
accordance with the directions of the Minister responsible for the 
provincial entity. 

(2)  The Minister responsible for the provincial entity must assess 
the proposed agreement, amendment, extension or renewal by 
considering the following factors prior to approving a provincial 
entity to enter into, amend, extend or renew the agreement: 

 (a) whether the agreement aligns with the priorities of the 
Government of Alberta; 

 (b) whether the agreement 

 (i) intrudes into an area of provincial legislative 
jurisdiction under the Constitution of Canada,  

 (ii) affects or interferes with an area of provincial 
legislative jurisdiction under the Constitution of 
Canada, or 

 (iii) imposes conditions that would restrict the 
Government of Alberta in an unacceptable manner 
from establishing and implementing policies and 
programs in an area of provincial jurisdiction; 

 (c) whether the agreement aligns with the Government of 
Alberta’s long-term fiscal plan. 

(3)  Subject to subsections (4) to (6), after assessing the proposed 
agreement, amendment, extension or renewal by considering the 
factors described in subsection (2), the Minister may 

 (a) approve a provincial entity to enter into the agreement, 
amendment, extension or renewal, subject to any terms or 
conditions the Minister considers appropriate, or 

 (b) decline to approve the provincial entity to enter into the 
agreement, amendment, extension or renewal. 

(4)  A Minister must receive the approval of the Executive Council 
prior to approving a provincial entity to 
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 (a) enter into an intergovernmental agreement in which a 
federal entity is agreeing to provide a provincial entity 
with $5 million or more in funding, excluding any in-kind 
contributions, or 

 (b) amend, extend or renew an intergovernmental agreement 
if the amendment, extension or renewal would result in $5 
million or more in additional funding, excluding any 
in-kind contributions, being provided by a federal entity to 
a provincial entity under the agreement. 

(5)  A Minister must receive the approval of the Executive Council 
prior to approving a provincial entity to enter into, amend, extend 
or renew an intergovernmental agreement if, in the Minister’s 
opinion, the agreement 

 (a) intrudes into an area of provincial legislative jurisdiction 
under the Constitution of Canada,  

 (b) affects or interferes with an area of provincial legislative 
jurisdiction under the Constitution of Canada, or 

 (c) imposes conditions that would restrict the Government of 
Alberta in an unacceptable manner from establishing and 
implementing policies and programs in an area of 
provincial jurisdiction. 

(6)  A Minister must receive the approval of the Executive Council 
prior to approving a provincial entity to amend an intergovernmental 
agreement in a material way if subsection (4) or (5) applies or 
applied to the agreement. 

(7)  If a Minister approves a provincial entity to enter into, amend, 
extend or renew an intergovernmental agreement, the Minister 
must provide written notice to the provincial entity, including 
written notice of any terms or conditions that apply to the 
Minister’s approval. 

(8)  If a Minister declines to approve a provincial entity to enter 
into, amend, extend or renew an agreement, the Minister must 
provide written notice to the provincial entity. 
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Funding applications by management 
bodies and similar entities 

5(1)  Subject to subsection (2), a management body as defined in 
the Alberta Housing Act or an entity described in section 1(g) must 
notify the Minister determined under section 16 of the Government 
Organization Act as the Minister responsible for the Alberta 
Housing Act of any intent of the management body or entity to 
apply for funding from a federal entity when the body or entity 
submits its annual business plan to the Minister in accordance with 
the Management Body Operation and Administration Regulation 
(AR 243/94) or the terms of an operating agreement. 

(2)  Where it is not possible to comply with subsection (1) without 
foregoing the opportunity to apply for funding from a federal 
entity, a management body as defined in the Alberta Housing Act 
or an entity described in section 1(g) must notify the Minister 
determined under section 16 of the Government Organization Act 
as the Minister responsible for the Alberta Housing Act of the 
intent of the management body or entity to apply for funding from 
a federal entity at least 60 days before submitting the application 
for funding from the federal entity. 

(3)  Calgary Homeless Foundation and Homeward Trust Edmonton 
must notify the Minister determined under section 16 of the 
Government Organization Act as the Minister responsible for the 
Alberta Housing Act of the intent of Calgary Homeless Foundation 
or Homeward Trust Edmonton to apply for funding from a federal 
entity at least 60 days before submitting the application for funding 
from the federal entity. 

(4)  The Minister determined under section 16 of the Government 
Organization Act as the Minister responsible for the Alberta 
Housing Act, within 30 days of being notified of an intent to apply 
for funding, must conduct a preliminary assessment of the 
proposed application and must advise the provincial entity whether 
the Minister  

 (a) has concerns with the proposed application, including the 
nature of those concerns, and 

 (b) is likely, based on the preliminary assessment, to approve 
the provincial entity to enter into an agreement, or the 
amendment, extension or renewal of an agreement, that 
would result from the provincial entity’s application for 
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funding from a federal entity being approved by a federal 
entity. 

(5)  The Minister determined under section 16 of the Government 
Organization Act as the Minister responsible for the Alberta 
Housing Act must consider whether notice required by this 
section has been provided when deciding whether to approve a 
provincial entity to enter into, amend, extend or renew an 
intergovernmental agreement. 

Exceptions 

Exceptions re funding amounts 

6(1)  If, under an intergovernmental agreement, a federal entity 

 (a) would not provide any funding to a provincial entity or 
would only provide in-kind contributions, or  

 (b) would provide less than $100 000 in funding, excluding 
any in-kind contributions, to a provincial entity,  

and the provincial entity has provided or agreed to provide the 
Minister responsible for the provincial entity with any information 
specified by the Minister, including a copy of the agreement, in the 
time and manner specified by the Minister, the provincial entity is 
not required to obtain the Minister’s approval before entering into, 
amending, extending or renewing that agreement unless an 
amendment, extension or renewal of the agreement would result in 
the provincial entity receiving a total of $100 000 or more in 
funding, excluding any in-kind contributions, from the federal 
entity under the agreement as amended, extended or renewed. 

(2)  If an intergovernmental agreement relates to the construction, 
maintenance or development of housing accommodations, then a 
provincial entity is not required to obtain approval before entering 
into, amending, extending or renewing that agreement if the federal 
entity is providing the provincial entity $250 000 or less in funding, 
excluding any in-kind contributions, under the agreement initially 
entered into, or as amended, extended or renewed. 

(3)  This section does not apply to Calgary Homeless Foundation or 
Homeward Trust Edmonton. 
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Exceptions re amendments, extensions and renewals 

7(1)  If a provincial entity has been approved to enter into an 
agreement under this Regulation, the provincial entity is not 
required to obtain prior approval to amend, extend or renew that 
agreement if the provincial entity has provided or agreed to provide 
the Minister responsible for the provincial entity with any 
information specified by the Minister, including a copy of the 
agreement, in the time and manner specified by the Minister and 
any of the following circumstances apply: 

 (a) the agreement includes a provision requiring a project to 
start or end by a certain date and the amendment, 
extension or renewal is for the purpose of allowing the 
project to start or end by a date that is no more than one 
year different from the start or end date that is in the 
agreement; 

 (b) the agreement includes a provision establishing the length 
of a project and the amendment, extension or renewal is 
for the purpose of allowing the project to be extended by 
one year or less; 

 (c) the amendment, extension or renewal provides additional 
federal funding, excluding any in-kind contributions, to a 
provincial entity that is 

 (i) less than $100 000, and 

 (ii) less than 10% of the federal funding being provided 
under the agreement that the Minister approved; 

 (d) the proposed amendment, extension or renewal of an 
agreement would make or result in minor administrative 
changes. 

(2)  Subsection (1) does not apply to Calgary Homeless Foundation 
or Homeward Trust Edmonton. 

Exceptions for public post-secondary institutions  

8(1)  For the purposes of this section,  

 (a) “fee-for-service agreement” means an agreement in which 
a particular set of services is provided in exchange for a 
set fee, and 
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 (b) “research” means an undertaking directed to the 
discovery, extension or application of knowledge through 
a disciplined inquiry or systematic investigation. 

(2)  If a public post-secondary institution as defined in the 
Post-secondary Learning Act has provided or agreed to provide the 
Minister responsible for the Post-secondary Learning Act with any 
information specified by the Minister in respect of an agreement 
with a federal entity, including a copy of the agreement, in the time 
and manner specified by the Minister, the public post-secondary 
institution is not required to obtain prior approval to enter into, 
amend, extend or renew that agreement with a federal entity if  

 (a) the agreement pertains to research, unless greater than 
50% of the total funding being provided under the 
agreement, excluding any in-kind contributions, is capital 
funding for the development of research facilities, 

 (b) greater than 50% of the total funding being provided 
under the agreement pertains to the following matters: 

 (i) the delivery of an apprenticeship education program 
as defined in the Skilled Trades and Apprenticeship 
Education Act; 

 (ii) the delivery of a program of study as defined in the 
Post-secondary Learning Act; 

 (iii) the delivery of a foundational learning program as 
defined in the Programs of Study Regulation 
(AR 91/2009); 

 (iv) the delivery of work placement experiences, 
including mentorship programs, cooperative 
placements, practicums and internships, for students 
as defined in the Post-secondary Learning Act, 
including the provision of wage subsidies; 

 (v) the delivery of language instruction that enables 
individuals to develop basic language proficiency in 
one of the official languages of Canada; 

 (vi) the delivery of a continuing education program; 

 (vii) a conference, symposium or other non-instructional 
event,  
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  or 

 (c) the public post-secondary institution is entering into, 
amending, extending or renewing an agreement in which 
the public post-secondary institution is 

 (i) a party to a fee-for-service agreement, or 

 (ii) providing space to a federal entity through a lease or 
short-term rental, the term of which does not exceed 
2 months. 

Exception for Banff Centre 

9   If Banff Centre as defined in the Post-secondary Learning Act 
has provided or agreed to provide the Minister responsible for the 
Post-secondary Learning Act with any information specified by the 
Minister in respect of an agreement with a federal entity, including 
a copy of the agreement, in the time and manner specified by the 
Minister, Banff Centre is not required to obtain prior approval to 
enter into, amend, extend or renew that agreement with a federal 
entity. 

Exceptions for school boards 

10   If a board as defined in the Education Act has provided or 
agreed to provide the Minister responsible for the Education Act 
with any information specified by the Minister in respect of an 
agreement with a federal entity, including a copy of the agreement, 
in the time and manner specified by the Minister, the board is not 
required to obtain prior approval to enter into, amend, extend or 
renew that agreement with a federal entity in either of the following 
circumstances: 

 (a) the agreement provides for federal funding under Jordan’s 
Principle; 

 (b) the agreement provides for federal funding as part of an 
education services agreement under section 63 of the 
Education Act. 

Exceptions for Banff, Jasper and Lloydminster 

11   If the Municipality of Jasper, the Town of Banff or the City of 
Lloydminster have provided or agreed to provide the Minister 
responsible for the Municipal Government Act with any 



– 12 – 
 

    14F/250131/B5/18577 

information specified by the Minister in respect of an agreement 
with a federal entity, including a copy of the agreement, in the time 
and manner specified by the Minister, the Municipality, Town or 
City, as the case may be, is not required to obtain prior approval to 
enter into, amend, extend or renew that agreement with a federal 
entity. 

Exception for controlled corporations 

12   If a controlled corporation as defined in section 75.1 of the 
Municipal Government Act or the controlled corporation’s board 
has provided or agreed to provide the Minister responsible for the 
Municipal Government Act with any information specified by the 
Minister in respect of an agreement with a federal entity, including 
a copy of the agreement, in the time and manner specified by the 
Minister, the controlled corporation or the controlled corporation’s 
board, as the case may be, is not required to obtain prior approval 
to enter into, amend, extend or renew that agreement with a federal 
entity. 

Exception for municipal agreements with 
Canadian Armed Forces 

13   If a municipal authority has provided or agreed to provide the 
Minister responsible for the Municipal Government Act with any 
information specified by the Minister in respect of an agreement 
with the Canadian Armed Forces, including a copy of the 
agreement, in the time and manner specified by the Minister, the 
municipal authority is not required to obtain prior approval to enter 
into, amend, extend or renew that agreement with the Canadian 
Armed Forces. 

Exceptions during emergencies and disasters 

14   If a municipal authority has provided or agreed to provide the 
Minister responsible for the Municipal Government Act with any 
information specified by the Minister in respect of an agreement 
with a federal entity, including a copy of the agreement, in the time 
and manner specified by the Minister, the municipal authority is 
not required to obtain prior approval to enter into, amend, extend or 
renew that agreement with a federal entity if the agreement is for 
the purpose of responding to a disaster or emergency as those terms 
are defined in the Emergency Management Act. 
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Exception for mortgage agreements with Canada 
Mortgage and Housing Corporation 

15   If a management body as defined in the Alberta Housing Act 
or an entity described in section 1(g) has provided or agreed to 
provide the Minister responsible for the Alberta Housing Act with 
any information specified by the Minister in respect of a mortgage 
agreement with the Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation, 
including a copy of the agreement, in the time and manner 
specified by the Minister, the management body or entity is not 
required to obtain prior approval to enter into, amend, extend or 
renew that mortgage agreement with the Canada Mortgage and 
Housing Corporation. 

Exception for entities that operate and administer 
Alberta Social Housing Corporation assets 

16   If an entity described in section 1(g) has provided or agreed to 
provide the Minister responsible for the Alberta Housing Act with 
any information specified by the Minister in respect of an 
agreement with a federal entity, including a copy of the agreement, 
in the time and manner specified by the Minister, the entity is not 
required to obtain prior approval to enter into, amend, extend or 
renew that agreement with a federal entity if that agreement does 
not relate to the operation or administration of real property assets 
of the Alberta Social Housing Corporation. 

Agreements to provide information 

17   For the purposes of this Regulation, an agreement to provide a 
Minister with information may relate to a particular 
intergovernmental agreement or to a class of intergovernmental 
agreements. 

Coming into Force 

Coming into force 

18   This Regulation comes into force on the coming into force of 
the Provincial Priorities Act. 
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, 2025 

His Worship Les Schultz 
Mayor 
Village of Hussar 
PO Box 100 
Hussar, AB T0J 1S0 

Dear Mayor Schultz: 

Through the Alberta Community Partnership (ACP) program, the Government of Alberta 
encourages strengthened relationships between municipalities and cooperative 
approaches to service delivery. By working in partnership with our neighbours, we 
create opportunities that support economic development and job creation. Together, we 
help build vibrant, resilient communities for the benefit of every Albertan.  

I am pleased to inform you the Village of Hussar has been approved for a grant of 
$200,000 under the Intermunicipal Collaboration component of the 2024/25 ACP in 
support of your Regional Water and Wastewater Infrastructure Design Study project. 
This approval does not signify broader provincial support for any recommendation or 
outcome that might result from your project.  

The conditional grant agreement will be sent shortly to your chief administrative officer 
to obtain the appropriate signatures.  

The Government of Alberta looks forward to celebrating your ACP-funded project with 
you and your municipal partnership. I encourage you to send invitations for any 
milestone events to my office. We ask that you advise Municipal Affairs a minimum of 
15 working days prior to the proposed event. If you would like to discuss possible 
activities or events to recognize your ACP achievements, please contact a grant 
advisor, toll-free by dialing 310-0000, then 780-422-7125, or at acp.grants@gov.ab.ca. 

…/2 
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I congratulate the partnership on initiating this project, and I wish you every success in 
your efforts.

Sincerely,

Ric McIver
Minister

cc: Honourable Joseph Schow, MLA, Cardston-Siksika
Honourable Nathan Cooper, MLA, Olds-Didsbury-Three Hills
Chantelle de Jonge, MLA, Chestermere-Strathmore
Angela Pitt, MLA, Airdrie-East
Amber Link, Reeve, Wheatland County
Liz Santerre, Chief Administrative Officer, Village of Hussar 
Brian Henderson, Chief Administrative Officer, Wheatland County


